
Report Series: No.1
USAIO Contract No. 623-0238-C-00-4058-00, Support to AlDS

and Family Health (STAFH) Project 612-0238

BEST AVAlt..ABLE COpy

flflJC t3 - f J 'I

9(,3£0

-

AIDS IN MALA I
AN INNOTATED
BIBliOGRAPHY

BESTAVAILABLE COpy

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

jharold
Rectangle



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

AIDS IN MALA WI:

AN ANNOTATED BIBLIOGRAPHY



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Acknowledgements

The authors would like to express their appreciation for the cooperation of the staff of the

many libraries. government offices. NGO·s. donor agencies and others who were kind

enough to allow us look through their files. boolcshelves and cabinets to fInd the reportS.

books. and anicles we have recorded for this bibliography.

Support for the project was provided by JSI-STAFH with funds from the U.S. Agency for

International Development (USAlD) under cooperative agreement No. 6332-0238-C-00-4058

00. Views expressed in this repon do not necessarily reflect those of the funding agencies.

Prepared by:

\fr. Paul Kakhongwe

Documentaiist, Centre for Social Research

Dr. Ruth Komfield

Research Adyisor. JSI-ST.-\FH



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I"
I'
I
I'··
I :

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction .

List of Abbreviations iii

The Bibliography 1

Author Index ' 84

. Indices of Descriptors . , , 88



I
I
j

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

...

I
I·

4._

I"
I

INTRODUcnON

Today the world is faced with a fatal disease of epidemic proportion· AIDS. There is as

yet no vaccine to protect ourselves against HIV and DO effective treatment for the illness ol):e

it develops. As well as scientific and medical problems. the ffiV/AIDS pandemic has

incre.1Singly emerged as a global threat to health with long-term social and economic

consequences. In contrast to many public health problems which selectively affect the very

young or the old, AIDS affects the most vital segment of W population, 20-49 year olds,

in terms of economic and social development of a country.

In the absence of a vaccine or cure for AIDS, there is today a worldwide consensus that the

fight against AIDS requires the spread of correct, relevant and timely information to

individuals, families, communities and the nation upon which to base a change of sexual

anirudes. beliefs.and practices and to dispel stigma, ignorance, false conceptions, and guide

people to adopt self-protective behavior. The first AIDS case in Malawi was reported in

1985 at Kamuzu Central Hospital. To coordinate all AIDS activities in the country, the

~1alawi Government established the ~ationa.l AIDS Control Programme. Since then, the

govemment and many other organizations have developed infonnational and educational

materials about AIDS: books, repDf15 , posters. pamphlets, caI100n strips, etc., for mutual

exchange of information. This bibliography contains the most relevant documents currently

available in Malawi concerning HIV,AlDS. It is hoped that the publication of this

bibliography will improve the flow of HIV/A1DS information, promote mutual exploitation

of resources, and avoid costly duplication of AIDS research in ~1alawi. It is a

comprehensive guide to health and social workers and wil~ facilitate the acquisition of A1DS

literarure (location of cited items are given together with author's address). This is an

indispensable reference tool for medical researchers, planners. policy-makers, doctors, nurses

and other medical staff concerned with the HIV/AlDS pandemic in Malawi. The literature

abstracted in this bibliography focuses primarily on how mY/AiDS is and is not transmitted,

counselling, HIVI AIDS prevention, high-risk behavior. use of condoms and misconceptions.

The bibliographic entries have been listed alphabetically by author. preceded by a Master File

Number (001-121).



I'
11

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I·
I

The bibliography contains two typ~1 of enuy: periodical articles and boots. Periodical

entries give the conventional bibliographic infonnation. Book entries give author, author's

address. title, place. publisher, date. pagination. descriptors. abstract and location of the

document in Malawi. Two indexes. author and subject, are placed at the eoo of the

bibliography. In an attempt to maintain continuity and to keep the bibliography up to date.

supplemental bibliographies will be issued twice a year, July and December. respectively.

Ii



I
I
~

I ACTIONAlD

I
COM

CSR

I
DREA

EC

I
KC~

LSHS

I MOH

MOWCACS

I NACP

PH

I QECH

USAID

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
-

I
I

LIST OF ABBREVIAnONS

Action Aid

College of Medicine

Centre for Social Research

Department of Research and Environmental Affairs

European Conununicy AlDS Programme

Kamuzu College of Nursing

Lilongwe School of He.11th Sciences

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Women and Children Affairs and Community Services

National AIDS Control Programme

Project Hope

Queen Elizabeth Central Hospital

United States Agency for Ince[11J.[ional Development

iii



I
,I

-I
·1
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

\ '
:, . " .~, .. ; .., ... : .~.

THE BIF1.JOGRAPHY

001 Becon, 8.

Blantyre AriYentist Hospital
P.O. Boz 51
Blantyre

Human Immunodeficiency Virus Related Deaths at Adventist Hospital.

In: Malav>i Medical Journal, Vol. 7 So. 2, 1991
pp. 74-75. III.. Tables

AlDS/HlV-Relaud DeathsiMalau'i

• Hospital records for all patiencs who died during a 21 monch period at B!an[yr~

Adventist Hospital. B[amyre, were reviewed to determine the cause of death. Si.'r:'
deaths were recorded. 22 patients with clinically suspected HIV disease were teste:
for HI\' antibodies and 17 (8l %) were positive and one result was lost. Six of !J~;

17 HIV positive patients. were children less than 28 months of age. and ten wer:
adults aged 16 to 50. A number of oilier patients who died had clinical findlng~

suggestive of HI\' infection. but were not tested. The study indicates that Hl\
infection is a major cause of premature death at this hosplt.al.

Location: \fOH

1



002 Biggar. R.J.: • Chiphangwi. J.D.: MiottL P.

• CoHege of Medidne
P/Bag 360
Blantyre

Intervention to reduce perinatal transmission of Human Immunodeficiency Virus
(HIV) and other infections

Blantyre: College of Medicine. 1993

HIV/Perinatal Infection/Malawi

'" The study's aim was to detennine if cleansing the binh canal and infant might
reduce the transmission of HIV and other infections from lnfected mothers to

newborn as well as reduce postpartum infections in the mother.

Locatio"n: ~!OH

-
003 Broadhead. R.l. and J.M.P. Moor·house (Edsl

PoliCY and \1anagement Issues .-\ssociated with .-\lDS. HIY Infection

Bl3myre: \fedical Association of ~1alawi. 1992
129p. Ref. Tables

Go\emment PoliC'y/AJDS ,\f.;nagement 'HIV Infecrion.~Y!Q/.m1.7

* Presents the proceedings of the 9th Congress of the Confederation of African
\fedical Associations and Societies held in Blantyre from 9 -12 March, 1992 in.
conjunction with the Medical Association of Malawi. The proceedings aim to reflect
the very high quality of discussions of the Congress. The focus of the deliberations
were on health education, counselling, management and cultural aspects of AIDS and
HIV infection.

Location: QECH

2

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

004 8rOWft, J.

Evaluation of the impact of the Protector Condom Campaign in Malawi

SOMARC Occasional Paper ~o. 19, May, 1994
IIp. Ref. Tables

AIDS Prevention/Condom Campaign/Family Planning/Malawi

* Objectives of the communications campaign were to build general awareness of
condoms and Protector brand in particular, improve attitudes about condoms,
encourage acceptance of condom use within marriage, improve perception of product
attributes and encourage users to obtain condoms through private sector outlets.

Location: CSR

005 Carr. C et al

Technical Analysis of HIV/;\IDS situation in ~fala wi

1992
vi T 138p., Ill.

HIV/AIDS Sit:.Lt1!ion.'Jfaiawi

* This assessment of HIV A1DS and Sexually Iransmined Diseases (SID) situ3.tion
in \falawi and design for prevention strategies was undertaken for CSA.1D, \1l1awi
as a resource in the design of their new population and AIDS prevention programme
(the STAFH Project).

Location: l"SAID

3



006 Che8sbrougfl. J.S.

Dept. 01 Memcine
a.E.c.H.
P.O. Bar 95
Blantyre

The Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome and related diseases

In: MedicaL Quarterly, vol. 3 No.1 1986
pp. 19-23

AIDS/AIDS Related Diseases/Malawi

.. The anicle is designed primarily to assist in case recognmon. Guidelines on
appropriate infection control measures and counselling patients are also given.

Location: ~fOH

007 Cheesbrough, J.S

Dept of Medicine
O.fC.H.
P.O. BOT 95
Blantyre

Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome in ~1alawi

In: Jfedical Quarterly. vol. 3 No.1, 1986
pp.S - 13. Ref.

AIDS/Malawi

• The flfSt recognized AIDS case in Malawi presented in February, 1985 and a
funher 12 cases were recognized that year. Since then the number of AIDS cases has
increased alarmingly. This paper summarises experience with HTLV ill related
diseases seen at Kamuzu Central Hospital. Lilongwe and Queen Elizabeth Central
Hospital, Blantyre during 1985.

Location: MOB

4

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I~~

I'Q

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

001 CbeeWousl J.s.; Uomba. "G.; Sutoriul. F.f.1IoIyDeaJ. M.£.

Depr fJ! MetidM
O.E.C.H.
P.O. BDZ 95
Blantyre

Histiocytic medullary reculosis associated with positive human inununodeticiency
virus HIV·l serology in two African patients.

AlDS/Histiocytosis/Malignanr/HIV/Maimvi

Location: :\IOH

009 Chilowa; W.R; Dallabetta, G.A; Wangel, A.

VniYersity of Malawi
Centre for Social Research
PO. 801278
Zomba

Women and AlDS: traditional initiation cere:norues and educ.1tion of adolescent girls
about STD HIV.

Zomba: CSR, 1991

AJDS/w'OI7'..en/!niriarion Ceremonies/Adolescen1 Girls/,'rfala'...i

• The objective of the study was to e:l:plore whether inforrn.ation regarding STD, HIV
prevention can be effectively comrnuniC3ted to young women in l'1lr.l1 ~falawi through
Nank:ungwi in the traditionl3.J eduC4tional seaing.

Location: MOB

s



010 Cbj~ s.

EC AlDS Programme
P.O. 80x 30622
Ulongwe

Report on Bar Girls Peer Education on AIDS.

Lilongwe: EC., 1995
ii + 12p., Tables

Bar Girls/Peer EducQ1ion/AlDS/MaJtni,i

• As part of the monitoring process, the author condUCted interviews among the bar
girls themselves to assess their contribution towards AIDS control. This report is
based on the data collected from 15 districts of Malawi, namely Mangochi.
Machinga, Zomba, Thyola. Salima, Lilongwe. Dowa, Ntchisi, Kasungu. \-khinji.
Mzimba, Nkhata Bay, Karonga, Rumphi and Chitipa. 1be exercise was meant to
giYe a clear picture of the status of peer education intervention and provide baseline
information for future monitoring activities.

Location: EC

Ot t Chipangwi. J.D.; Keller. M.; Wirima. J.; Ndovi. E.: Taylor. E.; Taylor, E. Saah, A.:
Polk. a.F.

Univet'sity of MalaM
Col!ege of Medicine
P/Bag 36D
Blantyre

Prevalence for HIV infection in pregnant women in Malawi.

HIV/AlDSffuberculosis/Malmvi!Zambia

Location: MOB

6

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



,
c

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

•
Dr2 Claipangwi. J.; liamfsa. G.: hb.. HlA.; Scbrnidt II.: DlinUtdt. F.: Ebetla, J.;

Frosner. G. Gurtltf. L; Zoulet, G.

University 01 Makwi
Colege 01 Merffcint
P/Bag 360
Blantyre

Human immunodeficiency virus infection is prevalent in Malawi.

Malawi/AlDS/HlV

• The human immunodeficiency virus has been spreading from Central Africa to
surrounding countries. A recent srudy of prostitutes in ~airobi demonstrated the
presence of the virus in Kenya. A recently conducted serological survey of southern
Malawi confums the presence of HIV virus in Eastern Africa. In March 1986, sera
from prostitutes, male prisoners in a hospital ward, hospital staff, pregnane women,
and persons with symptoms suggesting AlDS were gathered and examined for
antibodies to HIV by ELISA testing and western blot analysis. There was a high
incidence of HIV infection among ~{alawi prostirutes. with 77 of 167 (46%) testing
positive. There were also high rates of infection among male bospital staff and male
prisoners hospitalized with other di~s. Of 25 nurses and pregnant women tested.
none showed signs of illV infection, indicating that the prevalence of HIV infection
among the general ~faJawi population is small or absent.

Location: ~fOH

013 Chiphangwi. J.; liomba. N.G.; Miotti. P.G.; Dallabertll. S. Saah. A.

University of Malawi
C()//ege of Medici~
PI&g 360
81entyrg

Serial sero-prevaIe~studies and estimates of HIV-I antibody in pregnant women
in Malawi

Ma/awiIPregnancyIAlDSIHN

Location: MOB

7



..
014 Cbiphangwi Jobft: D.~.: 6. UiottL P. Uomba: Go W.... A.M. San. A

University of Malawi
CoIeg, of Mllficine
P/Bag 360
Blantyre

Cervical Squamous lntraepithelial Lesions (CSIL) and HIV-1 Infection in Malawian
Women.

HIV-l Infection/Malawian Women/Malawi

* To assess the association between CSIL and IllV-1 infection in Malawian women
with heterosexually acquired IDV-l infection. 159 post-partUIIl women. 95
seronegative (SN) and 54 seropositive (SP) followed in a longitudinal infant
transmission study of HIV-l were given a questionnaire and had a physical
examination including 'an STD screen and a PAP smear. Blood samples were
obtained for measurement of T-cell subsets using monoclonal antibodies and flow
cytometry. 12 of 64 (19%) SP women had CSIL. compared with 7 of 95 (7%) SN
women (odds ratio - 2.90, P <0.05). This other STD. socioeconomic status. multiple
partners in the last 3 years and age in a logistic progression mooel. However. in SF
women there was no correlation between risk of CSIL and level of
immunosuppression as measured by CD4 count.

Location: DREA

8

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
1-

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Jo "

015 CbipMngwi J; K.1Ier M: Wiriml J; Idni E: Tayftr E; SaM A; MU.

Unmrsity af Mallwi
CDIegI 01 IIItkint
PIBlg360
Blantyre

Prevalence of HIV-l infection in pregnant women in Malawi

HIV-IlnjecrionIPregnancy/HIV-1 Prevalence/Malawi

.. To estimate the prevalence of human inununodeficiency virus (HIV)-1 in pregnant
women in Malawi, a serosurvey of consecutive pregnant women in Lilongwe and
Blantyre was carriea out in May 1985 and again in April 1987. Add itional
serosurveys in selected populations were conducted in late 1987 to facilitate
estimation of th~ period prevalence. The serologic screening utilized both the Genetic
System SeroprevaJence of HIV-1 infection was 4/200 (2 %) in 1985 and 7/85 survey
of 399 pregnant women conducted in late 1987 reve.1led an HIV-1 prevalent and
increasing in Central Africa. More intensive anention is needed to idemify the
predominant me« of transmission and prevent further dissemination of the virus.

Location: ~fOH

9



018 Cbirwa. L

Action AHJ
P.O. Box 31124
1.iJongwe

AIDS epidemic in Malawi: shaking cultural foundations

In: NETWORK, 13(4):31-32, 1993

AIDS EpidemiclCuuUl"al Foundations/Malawi

* Many young men and women in Malawi are infected with HN and dying from
AIDS. The head of the Malawi AIDS Control Program estimates that as many as
10% of all adults in the countrY mav he infected with HIV, with the rate heinz hi2her

" " .... -
in urban areas. While more than 90% of the population is now aware of the
existence of :\..lDS and its dangers. changes in behavior have not taken place and HIV
continues to spre.1d. Early campaigns attempted to generate condom use through peer
educators among bar girls, truck drivers. and STD patients. Many men state,
however. that they prefer to have sex without condoms because is more exciting.
Others cite alcohol consumption. ignorance of the dangers of HIV inf~tion. ar.d or
a fear of suggesting mistrust in a partner as reasons for not using condoms. ~1any

women also find it difficult to negotiate condom use among reluctant men. ~faking

condoms readily accessible and giving them a positive image may help increJ.se the:r
rate of use; the opposition of some religious groups must be thwarted and the
distribution system needs to be improved to realize these ends. Condoms are
provided to ~1alawi free of charge by the CS Agency for International Deve10;Jmem.
Supplies are then either distributed free through healL"l centres and bars or so!J in
shops. The failure of free condoms to be readily available in rural areas where 90%
of the population resides. however. poses concern. Finally. training progrd..ms.
counseling, anonymous HIV testing centres, and peer educators are among some of
the inren:entions being made against AIDS in ~falawi.

Location: CO\I

10

I
I
I
I
I
I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



'I
~

·1-
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

.. -.~-."...---_...._----------
017 Chirwa. I.; J(amowl, 0.: MlriII. C.

Action Aid
P.O. Box 31124
liongwe

National AIDS Song Contest: Suggested Messages for Songs on AIDS.

Lilongwe: ACTIONAID

AIDS Songs/AIDS Messages/Malawi

• This song book was launched at a Workshop on Developing Song on AIDS held at
Lunzu Community Centre, 7-8 November. 1994

Location: PH

018 Chiwaya, w.e.; Hofs. M.A.G.; l'Herminez. R.

Mangochi Oistrict Hospital
P.O. B0142
Mangochi

AlDS in ~angocb.i District

In: Jfala;-.'i Jfedical Journal, vol.7 ~0.2. 1991.
pp. 77-78. 111.. Tables

AlDS/Mangochi Distn·cr/Ma!CI\<.'i

• The AIDS epidemic has not left the rural districlS of Malawi untouched. This
report presents the experience of symptomatic mv infection at Mangochi District
Hospital during the period December 1986 to March 1989. During this period
patients presenting with a clinical illness meeting WHO criteria for clinical diagnosis
of AIDS were tested for mv antibodies by ELISA technique. There were 344 cases
of clinical illness associated with an HIV-positive serum. TIle results of this study
indicate that AIDS is a significant problem in Mangochi District.

Location: MOB

11



•)

019 Chiwoza R. 8.

University of Malaw;
CoITege of Merffcine
PIBag 360
Blantyre

AIDS-Related beliefs, attitudes and intentions among secondary school students in
Malawi.

Blantyre: College of Medicine, 1992

AlDS/Beliejs/StudenJs/Malawi

.. To investigate factors influencing intention of ~1alawianSecondary School students
to engage in low-risk AIDS-related behaviours based on the Theory of ReJsoned
Action. 297 students completed a questionnaire which was developed based on the
Theory of Reasoned Action. Only 191 completed the questionnaire adeqll.1tely for
subsequent analysis. The sample consisted of 79 females and 112 males. City
schools constituted 43 % of sample while semi-urban school accounted for 57 %. The
study results indicate that the subjects intentions to engage in low risk sexual bet,avicr
was slightly high. The direct measure of intention to use condoms showed no
differences in intention between sexes. both had a mean score of 4.97. However the
city sample showed a higher intention to use condoms as compared to the semi-urban
sample.

Location: DREA/CO\lf~ACP

l?

I
I
I
I
I
I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

:,.... -
020 Clart.. So: Mortimer. J

RepoM of Field Evaluation in Malawi of SimplelRapid Assays for HIV·l Antibody:
HIV check Immunocomb Statistical Analysis of Assay Results.

HlV Anribody/Slarisrica/ Analysis/Assay Resultslltfalawi

• The objectives of the srudy were to evaluate the simple/rapid assays as screening
tests for mY·I antibody in several laboratories with different epidemiological
backgrounds by comparison with the conventional assays currently used (~·o

enzyme-linked immunosorbent assays. Wellcozyme and Dupont; and Biorad Western
Blot (BW); assess their appropriateness for use in modestly equipped laboratories.
especially in the developing world by investigating their apparent sensitivity and
specificity. and the reproducibiliry achieved when specimens were repeat-tested with
the same essay. There were 1832 specimens tested in the evaluation. Specime:1.S
which had been tested by both simple/rapid assays. and had Dupont EUSA results
in the range considered interpretable. and for which ELISA-positive results were
followed by Western Blotting were analysed. All specimens initially reactive or
equiv0C3I, and some specimens unreactive. by the rapid assays (HIV check.
Immunogen) were retested using the same assay. To simplify the analysis equivocal
results were regarded as positi ....e. Of the 1832 specimens. 816 had not been teste":
by Dupont ELISA and a further 110 had EUSA results in the range that had beer:
decided was unrnterpretable. There were 274 specimens that were ELISA-positive but
had not Western Blorted: these were excluded from analysis. Six specimer.5
indeterrnimte by the standard algorithm v. ere excluded from analysis. Of the 6:5
specimens included, 33 were posltive and 593 negative by the standard algorithm.
Specimens which had been tested by both simple/rapid assays and Dupont ELISA.
and which had ELISA results in the range :::onsidered interpretable, were included Ln

the analysis· a toral of 906 speciIner..s (316 were ELISA-positive and 590 ELISA
negative). The 256 specimens tested by the two simple/rapid asSJ.Ys and Western Blot
were induded in the analysis 002 were WB-positive, 56 \V]-negative, 98 \\13
indeterminate). To simplify the analysis equivocal results in the simple/rapid assays
were regarded as positiYe. Western Blot 'indeterminate' banding patterns (with some
bands present but not those re.quirerl to fulfil the WHO criterion for scoring WE
positive) were regarded as negative.

Location: CSR



021 cunea T.

Montfort Missionaries
P.O. 80z 280
SaJau

AIDS: a Christian response

Balaka: Montfort Missionaries, 1991

Malawi/AIDS/Christianity

* This book has been written primarily to meet the needs of pastoral and medical
workers in ~falawi who want a more Christian approach in how to deal with the
AIDS problem in their parish communities and hospitals: and stresses the spiritual.
psychological and cultural aspects of the A1DS problem.

Location: CSR

022 Cullinan. T.: Cullinan. H.; Namondwe. C.; Makhambera. M.; Chilowa. W.:. Burnham.
G.: Herlitzer·Allen. D.: Graham. N.; Porter. R.: Katz. J.; Flynn. C.: Bergin. A.

University of Malam
Co/lege of Medicine
P;B 360, Chichiri
B/antyre

Reaching adolescents through traditional communication channels for ~ prevention
of HlV/AJDSiSTD in Malawi

Blantyre: College of \1edicine, 1992

AdolescenrsfTraditional CommunicarionIHlV/AlDS/Maiawi

* This project proposed to deVelop ways of communicating about A1DS and sexually
transmitted diseases to Malawian adolescents through traditional methods of education
still existing in much of society.

Loc3tion: ~IOH

14

I
I
I
I
I
I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I~
.;

11
r
1--:

r
I'
I
I
I'
I
t·
I
I
I
I

-;. .

I
,
,-

I
I.
I~

r

•

JoJm Hopw Unirersity
8i1ri!TJ(J(f
USA

HIV infection in Malawian women and their children: progress report

Lilongwe: Ministry of Health. 1991

AlDS/HIV Injecrion/MalfI\,','ian WomenlChildrenlMauNli

Location: MOH

024 Oallabetta, G.A.; Odaka, N.; Hoover, D.; Chiphangwi. J.; liomba, G.; Miot1i. P.:
Saah, A.

Johns Hopkins UniYersiry
Ba/tirnO/e
USA

High Socia-economic St.-HUS is a Risk Factor for HIV-I Infection but not for Semally
Transmitted Diseases (STD) in Malawi women.

Socia-economic Srarus HIV-l Injection. STDs .\f::ltT.<;ian Women

... Aim of the srudy was to examine the re lJtionship between SID and HIV-I infection
in urban pregna11I women in Malawi. 5376 pregnant women presenting for preruu!
care to a large urban hospital in ~ialawi were interviewed about demographic.
medical and sexual history bad a physical/pelvic examirntion and were tested for
syphilis and HIV-l antibodies. 1220 (22.7%) women were HlV-l seropositive.
~1ultiple sexual p~rs and husband's reponed parmers were positively associated
with both HfV-l infection and current STD. The strongest predictors of HIV-l
infection were HSES (busband's education> 8 )'ears) and any current STD. 56% of
HN-l positive and 33% of HIV-! negative women were of high HSES. and 64% of
HIV-l positive and 38% of mV-1 negative women had a current SID. logistic
regression analyses of risk factors for HIV-1 infection and current STD indicated that
HSES was a strong risk factor for HIV-1 infection (p < .001) but a weak protective
factor for STD 0< 0.5). "The relationships between HSES and fDV-l infection and
HSES and STD persisted after controlling for multiple sexual partners and husbands'
reported partners. HSES is a strong risk factor for HIV-l infection but protective for
STD. Assuming HSES women have greater access to SID therapy, this suggests that
reduction in high risk sexual activity involving multiple partners, and not STD control
alone, is essential for HIV-1 infection control.

Loc2tioo: MOB



025 Delay. P.

National AIOS Control Programme
Ministry af Health
P.O. Box 30377
UJongwe 3

•

AIDS in Malawi

In; Malawi Medical Journal, vol. 6 No.1, 1990
AIDSIMalawi
pp. 2-4, Tables

AIDS/Malawi

~ Since the first case of Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome (AlDS) was diagnosed
in ~alawi at Kamum Central Hospital in April 1985. the number of newly diagnosed
AiDS cases has been steadily increasing. AlDS is now recognized as an extremely
serious 'health problem for the country. In this paper the author presents the
epidemiology of AIDS in ~ialawi. As of November. 1989, 7160 cases of AIDS have
been reponed in ~falawi whi.:h meet the defined criteria for diagnosis. The figure
shows the age and sex of A1DS cases diagnosed in ~fJlawi from January to
:-';ovember. 1989,

Location: ~[OH

026 Dilorio, C.K.; Strickland, D.L: Mkandawire, R.M.; Banda, E.E.

University of MalaWi'
Kamuzu Co/lege of Nursing
P.O. Box 4JS
Blantyre

Nursing assessment of AIDS related practices in Malawi

Blantyre: KeN

Sursing Assessment/AlDS/Maifrwi

Location: KeN

16

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



~:" - ..... -.. I ....-..c .. ,'.......~-

AJDSIEducaJiona/ Maten'alsISchoo/s/Jfaunvi

Location: ~IOH

17

Dupree. J.D: Iftwinda. E.• .; K.fibn~ J.A

AIDSCOM
Washington. DC, USA

Washington: AIDSCOM. 1990

A generation free of AIDS: developing AlDs educational materials for public and
private schools of Malawi.

.. The principal objective of this study was to produce AIDS educational materials for
public and private schools of Malawi. Focus group discussions were conducted
among school-age boys and girls, parents and te4chers. to defIne more clearly the
target audiences. Mulli·sectoral collaboration to develop curriculum and additional
visual materials for the schools involved ministries of Health. Education. community
Services. Unicef. WHO/GPA. private schools of Malawi and AlDSCO~flUSA.

Research and materials development was done by teachers. health educators. school
administrators. health personnel, religious leaders. artists and writers. After
formative focus group research and materials development, mock presentations of a
curriculum unit were made (and videotaped in some c.15es) (0 each of the focus group.
following \l, hich feedback.'suggestioru we~e incorporated into revisions. A Teacher's
Guide and Studem Handbook were drafted for each level of !<.falawi's public and
private s..:hoo!s. The materials were pretested and revised. !<.fl.:lti-sectoral efforts
involving collaboration among public and pri\oate sectors can be successful in
developing appropriate and acceptable materials for educating young people about
AIDS prevention.

027

_ .. ~ii!iiCl;IIIllli:..~t;I...:s:!!I::r.mmslUlll---------------
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



u28 Eetbolm. E; raeruy. J

AIDS in Africa: a killer rages on

AIDS/Malawi!Africa

• This aniele is tile first of a 4 part series on tile acquired immunodeficiency
syndrome (AIDS) in Africa. Since the 1980's AIDS in Africa has been spreading
through beterose~ual transmission at a faster rate than expected because of the
prevalence of long-neglected venereal diseases that have facilitated the transmission
of the AIDS virus. It is perceived as a devastating social and economic problem
because those affected are professionals and breadwinners in their early 20's and 30·s.
It is estimated that more than 5 miIIion people are infected, with some cities worse
off such as Lusaka, Zambia and Kampala: Uganda where more than 20% of adults
are infected as compared to Nairobi, Kenya where prevalence is 5% or Abidjan. the
Ivory Coast where it is 10%. Rates among pregnant women in Blantyre, Malawi
increased from 2% in 1984 to 22% in 1990; in Kigali, Rwanda it is 30% and in
Lusaka, Zambia it went from 11 % in 1987 to 22% in 1990. These rates among
pregnant women serve as the best indicators of adult infections and help predict the
% of infected babies with AIDS. West Africa has 2 AIDS viruses: HIV-1 (as in the
rest of Africa) and HIV-2 specific to West Africa and discovered in 1986. but in
existence since the 1960's. AIDS is the leading cause of adult deaths in Abidjan
where 7% of adults carry HIV-l and 3% carry me HIV-2 virus. The real crisis from
AIDS is being felt in the "strain" for hospital beds. medication and health personnel.
especially physicians, as well as in the family strucrure itself. Among the 10
countries in Central and Eastern Africa. from 6-11 ~ of those under 15 (3-6 million
children) will loose 1 or both parents to AIDS in the 1990s. The AIDS crisis in
Africa will uke its greatest toll among the scarce professional class.

Location: DREA/CO:\I

18

I L
I:
I
I
I
I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

l..-

f I
t
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
,I'·;:,;·,:
.. _-:.>::;\";\~:i:':;':

.".'- .- .
$. UAa

029 FiDglr. WJl

Preventing HIV transmission in ·priority- countries.

AIDS Transmission/AIDS Pr~·enJiolZJ~\1a/(1Y.·ilAjrica

• A recem S168 million 5-year cooperative agreement funded by the US Agency for
International Development combines elements of its earlier AIDSTECH and
AIDSCOM projects under the AIDS Control and Prevention Project (AIDSCAP).
Instead of working to effect broad-scale behavior change toward the prevention of
HIV transmission, AIDSCAP strategically urgets location for condom distribution.
behavior change messages, and the treatment of sexually transmitted diseases. In
Lagos and the states of Cross River and, Jigawa where the AIDS epidemic is furnly
established. for example..AJDSCAP is intervening to increase condom demand and
accessibiliry; aher sexual behaviours which carry a high risk for mv transmissions:
and reduce the prevalence of srDs which enhance the transmission of mv. ~
project began in fall of 1991 and has expanded to include Ethiopia. Kenya, Malawi.
Nigeria. Rwanda, Senegal, Brazil, Haiti, Jamaica, India. and Thailand; limited
assistance is also provided to 7 other African countries, 4 Latin America countries,
and 1 in Asia. 4 additional countries are in the fmal stages of negotiations to be
included in the project. The VSAlD mission in the host country and the government
must invite AlDSC..\P involvement in order for the countr), to attain priority StaNS.
Countries are selected based on the HIV prevalence rate. population. size and
distribution. level of commianent to HIV prevention/control, capacity to respond to
the AlDSCAP plan of action. level of other donor support. the USAlD mission's
development prIorities. and the ~fissi0n's commitment of subst3ntial funds from itS
own budget. Once involved. AJDSCAP is mandated (0 implement interventions
through in-country agencies

Location: DREA

19



030 Forsythe. S.

AIOSTECH!Fami!y HeaJt/I
Intet718tiOt1r11
USA

The Economic Impact of illV and AIDS in Malawi
- AIDSTECHfFHI. 1992

38p.. Ref.• Tables

Economic Impact/HlV/AJDS/Malawi

* This assessment of potencial economic impact that A1DS may inflict upDn the
economy and the governmental expenditures of Malawi was undenaken for
USAID/Malawi to use as a resource in the design of their new population and AIDS
prevention programme.

Location: USAID

031 Foster. P.G. and Semu. L.t.

lIniversity of Hun
Hull HlI5 7RX
lInited Kingdom

AIDS. the local community and traditional health practitioners in ~falawi.

Lilongwe: MOH, 1992

AlDSlLoca/ CommunityfJraditional Healers/Malawi

• The broad objective is the examination of AIDS awareness in the local community,
especially anitudes formation in the context of beliefs concerning medical care.

Location: MOR

20

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
-
~l_".......

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

......... - .

032 Gompertz. S.; Harrison. C.

HIV infection in Malawi

Ma!JI,\'UHIVIAlDS

Location: DREA

033 Goodridge., G. et al

~falawi Implementation Plan: AIDSCAPJSTAFH Contribution to the National AIDS
Comrol Programme - Draft. March. 1993.

76p.

Financial Conrriburion/lrr.plemenrQrion PlanAJDS/Jfala,,·..i

* A rep(\rt of AJDSC.~ site visit team which was invited by L'SAIDi~falawi at the
request of the National AlDS Control Programme of Malawi. to develop a technical
strategy for a new, bilateral 6-year AIDS prevention project which the USAID
\11ssion was developing With the ~blawi Go ... emrnem.

Location: CSAID

21



034 Herrtzer·Allea. D.; • MakbMlbera. M.

• St. Marys' Secondary SeW
P.O. Box 149
Zomba

How can we help Adolescent Girls avoid HIV infection?

In: NElWORK, 1993 May, 13(4):7

AdolescenJ Girls!HIV InjeetionlMalawi

* 90% of Malawi's 9 million inhabitants live in rural areas. Although tradition
dicrates mal young females abstain from engaging in sexual relations until being
initiated by a traditional adviser following the initial onset on menses, many
preinitiation and premenstrual girls break tradition and say that they receive school
fees and gifts in exchange for sex. While these village girls may know that AIDS can
kill, most think that they are not at risk. Knowledge, attitude. and behavior were
assessed by live-in researchers in a sample of 258 girls aged 10-18 in 2 villages over
the period 1991-92. Focus groups were held. initiations artended and observed. and
interviews conducted ~'ith girls, mothers, grandmothers, and Village leaders. 300
female adolescents were then surveyed in 10 other villages. 705: of the girIs had sex
before either initiation or menstruation with me average age at first intercourse of
13.6 years. 80% of the girls had heard of AIDS and 14% thought they had a good
or moderate chance of contracting it. yet they expressed a far higher perceived risk
of contracting sexually transmitted diseases. These benefits were artamed from
radio, church. and word-of·mouth messages that AIDS is transmitted by easy
partners, bar girls. and truck: drivers. and from someone who looks very ill from
AIDS. 55% said they are often forced to have sex; 66% have accepted money or
gifts for sex; and 75 % would like help in learning how to convince a boy to use a
condom. Grandmothers and other elders tell girls about menstruation. hygiene, and
illness, while sex education comes largely from peers. Srudy results suggest that
disseminating messages through existing conununication channels of grandmothers.
other elder women, and peers could help correct false perceptions in villages as well
as counseling on their use. It is suggested that a group of imerventions could be
tested which would build upon the work of the national AIDS program.

Location: COM

1.2

I
I
I
I
I
I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

~ ,... c.aL~j,,).-.- ~! "'lI!I.. lI!!!...-•.-"-~_IIII!)--------

035 H.ntw·AIJeft. D: • Qiiowa. W.R. It II

• Unirersity af Malawi
Centr8 IOf Social Rese4lclt
P.O. Box 278
lombl

An investigation of community-based communication networks of adolescent girls in
rural Malawi for HIV/STD/AlDS prevention messages.

Baltimore: Johns Hopkins University, 1993

AIDS Messages/AIDS Prerenrion/Healrh Education/Adolescent Girls/Rural .\falm-.'i

Location: ~fOH

(



038 Hoasa. W.J.; ZilBlliran&. 6.

National Family Welfafl Counci of Malawi
P/B8g 308
Lioogwe

Rapid population gro9t1h and poverty generation in Malawi

Popularion Growrh/HIV Prevalence/Poveny Generation/Malawi

• This paper examines the causes of population growth in Malawi, and the population
impact on land, food security, nutrition, income, employment, health and education.
The total fenility rate in Malawi was 1.6 in 1987, and the 1IlDual growth rate is 3.3 %
with a crude birth rate of 53.6% and a death rate of 20.9. Population projections for
2000 estimate an increase to 12 million. The population is unevenly distributed with
50% living in the South on 33 % of the land and with 39% of the arable land. In the
north, 11 % of the population resides on 29% of the land and 20 % of the arable land.
45 % of the land is unsuitable for agriculture. Childbearing begins early. HIV
prevalence is 10%. 50% of the population lives in poverty, either as poor or core
poor among smallholders (60%), estate workers (50%). and urban dwellers (9%).

Poverty is due to limited employment opponunities. low producti ..... ity of the land.
labor, low levels of human capital. limited access to land. little estate support. and
rapid population gro-w1.h. 1.3 million were smallholder households in 1989. The
landholdings are provided. Based on projections for 20c(), the smallholder will have
a reduced land holding from 1.09 hectare to 0.84 due to population pressure. 11m
will mean a rise in landless persons: those with small holding of 0.19 hectares are
effectively landless. Food supply will folJow a similar panem, unless there is a shift
to more productive hybrid maize. and'or increases in use of fertilizers and UTig:i!ion.
Poverty alleviation can also be accomplished with rapid increases in income and job
opportunities. 500,(0) jobs need to be found over a 7·ye4I period for the subSISrence
sector. If there was a 12% increase in land by 1997, and households of 5 were given
1 hectare, 900,000 smallholder householders would still be below the poverty line and
3.9 million would have access to < 1 hectare. Expenditure on education and health
have already declined between 1977 and 1990. Enrollment of girls has increased bur
dropouts and repeaters are at a high level. Shortage of classrooms and materials are
prevalent and libraries are rare. Health utilization is high. Malaria and malnutrition
are the major causes of child mortality. Further analysis is needed of the dynamics
of poveny.

Location: MOH

24

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

____IW;..J-~ -:;.~ - -':l _

037 Hubley, J.

AIDS Education in Malawi

Lilongwe: EC., 1993
IIp. Pharos

AiDS Education/Malawi

• This EurOpe3D Community funded AIDS project was undertaken in order to
promote risk-reducing behavior and maintain low risk behavior among bar girls in
Malawi, long distance lorry drivers, STD patients in Malawi and to raise awareness,
and promote risk reducing behavior among the general public.

Location: EC

038 Joe. E.E.

WHO Family Health, IEEC
Ministry of Health
P.O. 80130371
lJ7or:gwe J

Information, Education and Communic:Hion Workshop for Health Ed:.:C.1lOfS and
Media Personnel in the Control and PreventIon of .-\lDS in ~fala""'i

Lilongwe: ~OH, 1987
23p., ilL, Ref.

HealIh Education/Medical PersormellA1DS Pre>enrion/Malfr.",.'i

• Report of the above workshop held at the Capital Hotel from 30 November to 4
December, 1987. Discusses health promotion and planning as two dynamic concepts
and processes which need to be clarified.

Location: MOB

25

,,'. ~- I' .- ,



039 lalilalli. JA

National AIDS Control Programme,
P.O. Box 30317
liOl1g.w 3

Symposium on AIDS related issues for the National AIDS Conunittee members (1989
: Lilongwe)

Lilongwe: MOH, 1989

AIDS Symposium/AIDS CommineelUlonr~,Je/Malawi

* A quick survey to detect the presence of the AlDS virus among blood donors.
bargirls and antenatal mothers.

Location: ~fOH

040 Kalilani, J.A

National AIDS Control Programme
P.O. 801 30311
lJ70ngwe 3

Epidemiology of AIDS in ~1alawi

Lilongwe: MOH. 1989
Up.. Ill.

AIDS/Epidemialagy/MaJa>....'i

.. Gives a summary of results of studies perfonned by the Ministry of Health in
Collaboration with other investigators that contain information on HIV infection.

Location: MOH

26

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
,I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

,

... Krll-K:.:.= .::.:: - : .-w.c. ....

041 lefty, P.;I~ G.; Radford. C.

MaJarntioHospitl
P.O. 8tJr 51
Blanttn

HIV seropositivity and tuberculosis in a rural Malawi Hospital.

HN Seroposiriviryrr~rculosislRuralMaJa,.,i

• This study was undertaken to determine the extent to which human
immunodeficiency virus relate to admissions for Tuberculosis (TB) in a rural
population of Southern Malawi. The notes and chest X-rays of TB patients admirted
to Malamulo hospital in 1983 and 1984, before the recognition of acquire immune
deficiency syndrome (AIDS) in Malawi. were compared with those of patiems
admined in 1987 and 1988. The study found a 160 percent increase in TB admissions
between the 2 periods. Extrapulmonary TB, especially pleural TB. was much
commoner in 1987-1988 and occurred in a younger age group. HIV seroreactivit)·
was measured in a third group of 152 tuberculosis patients admitted during 1988
1989. HIV seropositi ..... i£y was found in 52 percent of all ruberculosis admissions anJ
in 75 percent of those with extrapulmonary disease. There was no difference in
clinical response to TB therapy be~'een the HIV seropositive patients and those .... ho
were seronegative. Exrrapulmonary TB should be considered in all HlV seropositi\ e
patients. especially in areas where the prevalence of IB is high. Health personnel
involved in IE programmes where HIV and TB mfections are prevalent should p:'::':1
for a large increase in the IE case load secondary to the HIV pandemic.

Location: ~10H

27



04L Kempen. A.. V.n; Lugt. P. "II der. Poaninghlul. J.M.

Ministry 01 He8Ith
Karong8 District HIJSIitM
P/B 30
Karong6

A study to investigate the possible role of immunotherapy with Mycobaterium vacC3e
in the treatment of tuberculosis in Karonga District (Northern Malawi)

Karonga, MOH, 1992

Immunotherapy/Mycobaterium VaccinefI'uberculosis/Karonga/Malawi

* This project was intended to investigate whether immunotherapy with ;"1. "'accae
(in addition to anti-tuberculosis treatment according to current National Guidelines)
reduces mortality rates of HIV negative and HIV positive ruberculosis patients.

Location: DREA

043 Kishindo. P

University of Malawi
Chancellor College
P.O. Box 280
lomba

Condom Use: R1lpid Assessment Srudy: Draft Repun

Zomba: Chancellor College
15p.

Condom Use/Assessment Study/MaltMi

* This srudy was intended to examine issues of condom acceptability, preferred
access, barriers to use at the individual and couple level, opponunities for greater
acceptance and misconceptions about efficacy. Focus group approach was adopted
for information gathering. A total of 19 focus groups were selected, made up of
bargirlslprostirutes, long distance drivers, etc. The study was conducted in Zomba,
Lilongwe. Mangochi and Blantyre.

Location: USAID

28

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I:
I.
I

. • 1

044 Kristiansen. J.x.

Vmistly 01 Hulth
K~mUZl/ Centtal Hospital
P.O. Bar 149
!.Jlongwe

The prevalence of symptomatic sexually transmitted diseases and human
immunodeficiency virus infection in outpatients in Lilongwe, Malawi.

HIV Prevalence/SlDlLilongweiMalawi

* In June 1989 a pilot srudy on the prevalence of STDs was perfonned at Kamuzu
Central Hospital. Lilongwe. Malawi. Among un.selected out-patients an STO
preYalence of 4.4 percent was found. The patients were predominantly males (82.7
percent) the age was predominantly 20-35 years. The distribution of the diagnoses
was dominated by a relatively large proponion of 'ulcer diseases' (syphilis, chancroid
and lymphogranuloma venereum) making up 67 percent of the patients. Almost two
thirds of the patients were HIV-positiye (62.4 percent). !'lo significant difference was
found in HIV-infection prevalence patients \l, ith gonorrhoea. It is concluded that a
plan for the management of STOs is urge:1tly needed as it is of paramount imponance
to combat STDs in order to prevent the spread of HIV-infection.

Location: \IOH

29



045 l'Herminez, R.b.; Hofs. M.A.G.: Cbiwlya, W.N.

Mangocli Distn"ct Hospital
P.O. 80x 42
Mangochi

AIDS in Mangochi District: Clinical Presentation

In: Malawi Medical Jounu:zl, vol. 8 No.3. 1992
pp. 113-117.111., Ref. tables

AlDS/Mangochi District/Malawi

* This prospective study describes the clinical features and some epidemiological
characteristics of 971 AIDS patients seen in ~fangochi District Hospital betv.een 1986
and June 1990. The incidence of new AIDS cases doubled vearlv resulting in 120.. ~

new cases per 100,000 population in 1990. The seroprevalence of the total
population in Mangochi is estimated to be be~'een 5% and 12 %. The seroprevalence
among blood donors increased to 30.7% by 1990. The sex and age distributions and
the clinical presentations of adults and paediatric AlDS are similar to studies from
other African countries and are compatible with a predominantly heterosexual
transmission. The imPOrtant relationship of AIDS with extra-pulmonary TB was
noted and marasmus emerged as the most imponant presentation in paediatric AlDS.

Location: ~IOH

30

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
4-
L__a_u_

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I·
I

048 l'Herminez. Lit.: Ho1:, ".A.Go: Chiwaya, W.I.

Mingocli Distn"ct H~p;tiJ

p.o. Bar 41
MiJngoc/M'

Mortality and Geographical Distribution of AIDS Patients in Mangochi: An indication
of the Impact on Mangochi Hospital

In: Malawi Medical Journal, vo/.9 No.2

Monaliry Distribution/AIDS Patierus/Mangochi/Malawi

• In an artempt to determine a possible impact of the AIDS epidemic on ~fangochi

hospital. basic information such as drug use, admission days and data and place of
deam of 971 AIDS patients presenting at Mangochi Hospital between 1986 - 1990 was
progressively srudied. 50% of the AIDS patients were traced and 60% of these had
died (average survival time of 146 days for adults and 83 days for children).
According to this study. AIDS has become the most frequent admission diagnosis
among adults and the most common cause of death in the hospital within 4 years.
Wim an average stay of 18.7 days..AJDS patients are not only responsible for an
incre.:l5e in occupancy rates but also for an lrnportant increase in essential drug costs.
Finally, the srudy shows that. despite the rural characteristics of the district.
AJDSIHIV infection is strongly related in urban and rural settings to a high economic
actiVIty.

Location: KC~:CO:\t

31



047 . 1Inet'. EIisa;-· Me Auliff.. Eo; CbiJowa. W.

• University of MaI4-rti
Centre far Social ResearclJ
P.O. SOl 178
Zomba

The practice of exchanging sex for subsistence among urban women in Malawi:
Implications for AlDS prevention.

Zomba: Centre for Social Research, 1993

Urban Women/AIDS Prevention/Sex Workers/Malawi

* The specific objectives of the study (I) to describe and undersL1nd the nature of
relationships in which sexual exchange occurs (2) Assess the level of risk of HIV
infection in women who exchange sex for subsistence by ascertaining whether. and
how frequently these women practice safe sex measures in their relationships (3)
Determine the economiC. culruraL social, psychological and physical determinants of
the practice of exchanging sex for subsistence (4) Design. implement and evaluate,
using a randornised control design. an intervention based on the outcome of the
fOnTIative research aimed at reducing high risk behaviours in a segment of this
population.

Loc3tion: ~fOH

048 Liomba, N.G; Chimmers. B.A.R.

Ministry of Health
National AIDS Control Programme
PO.Box 30377
Uonqwe J

1

Field evaluation of simple non-EUSA, EUSA and supplementary combined assays
for the detection of HIV-1 and HIV-2 antibody.

Lilongwe: MOH

HN-l/HN-2/EvaluaJion/MaLmvi

Location: MOH

32

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
~

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

049 Uoma. G.; Miotti. P.; Cbiphingwi. J.; Nawrocti. P..: Daflabetb. G.; Hooyer. D.;
Odlk&, I.; Sub. A.;

Ministry of Health
National AIDS Contrri Programme
P.G.Bar JOJ17
lJ70ngwe 3

Post Parturn T Lymphocyte Changes in HIV-l Seropositive (SP) and Seronegative
(SN) Malawian Women

Lilongwe: MOH

HIV-l Seropositi\·iry/.Halawian Women/Malm...i

* To compare T-helper (CDS) and I-suppressor (CED) lymphocyte measurements on
late pregnancy a!1d. post-parrurn SP and SN women. Blood samples were obtained
from 149 third trimester (3n women attending a large urban hospital in Malawi for
prenatal care and from 215 post-parrum (PP) (6 weeks to 6 months) mothers enrolled
in a long irud inal HIV-1 transmission scudy . T-cell percents and logarithmically
tr:msfonnc:d counts ',,1, ere compared by two-sample t-tests. ~feans (geometric means
for count) and p-\a[ues for equality of 3T and PP measurement in SP and SN groups
are: A significant me in CD4 count and drop in CD8 % from 3T to PP was noted
in SN women. Whemc:r these changes reflect suppression of immune function of
ar.efact (eg. charges in clood volume) is unknown. It is likely that HIV-l is
aC-iuired IO:1ger than was me SP-3T group. which would obscure pDSt-parrum rises
in CD4 and drors in CD8. These results underscore potential problems wit.'
interprering Iymphc.:yte measures of HIV-1 iniection in pregnant women.

Location: .\10H



050 Lucas. S: Ptnninghan., J: O.wiDIL C: Serwadda. D: 06Ia. ~ Allan. S.

lJnMnity College IfId Middlesex Scbtxi of Medicine
london

Histopathology: its role in the management of HIV disease in Africa.

London: University College and Middlesex School of Medicine, 1994

Histopathology/HIV Diseases/HIV Management/Malawi

• To assess the usefulness of histopathology in African AIDS given that local
pathology facilities and expenise are poorly provided. The study was undertaken in
Gambia, ~1alawi, Rwanda, Uganda, Zaire, Zambia and Zimbabwe. Reviews of
major organ biopsy material were collected from greater than 250 HIV-infected
patients and of autopsy material from greater than 80 Ugandan patients. Research
implications of diagnoses alongside the management usefulness of histopathology were
considered. Skin biopsy has not indicated aetiology or therapy for maculopapular
rash. Surveys for early leprosy in ~alawi have shO\lr'TI. no clinic-pathological
differences berv.een HIV +ve and HIV-ve patients. Small and large intenidal biopsies
for diarrhoea show significant parasitism (up to 50% of patients have coccidiosis) but
only isosporiasis may be treated and faecal parasitology is more sensitive. Biopsy
and autopsy lung pathology has emphasized the :mponance of tuberculosis (Tm and
Kaposi's sarcoma (1($). and the frequency of pneumocyswsis (5 3. % of adult
HIV + ....e autopsies in l"g:mda). Lymph node biopsies useful in the diagnoses of
cre:m.ble TB versus KS and lymphomas.

Location: :\10H

34

I
I
I
I
I
I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



Il

f
f
I"
I'
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

051 Maher. D.

Pericardial Effusion in Blanryre. Malawi: Part I A PracticaJ Approacb [0 the
Management of Pericardial Effusion in an Area of high HIV Prevaleoce

Pen'cardia! Effusion/HIV Pre\'alencelBlantyrelMaurNi

* The aim of the study was to determine the incideoct of~. and the main causes.
of pericardial effusion in patients admitted to the medical wards of Queen Elizabeth
Central Hospital, Blanryre, to investigate the possible association of the main causes
of pericardial effusion with HIV infection; to describe the natural history of
pericardial effusion in Blantyre. to evaluate a standard protocol appropriate for the
management of patients with pericardial effusion in QECH and finally to evaluate the
benefits of adjuvant steroid therapy of tuberculous pericardial effusion in relation to
HTV status. The study was undertaken in Blanryre. Lilongwe and Liverpool. Two
patients per week. who were present at Queen Elizabeth Central Hospital with
pericardial effusjon~ were studied. A total of 50 patients were studied over 6 months.
Patients with pericardial effusion were assigned a unique identifying study number.
Initial patient evaluation with a standard history and physical examination and the
following investigations: blood tests for full blo.."'d COUD[ (FBC), erythrocyte
sedi.rnernJtion rate (£SRi and serum urea and electIolj1es (U and E). Mantoux. test.
electrocardiography (UCG). Chest X-ray (C.X.R.). and echocardiography. Patients
were counselled for HIV. Data was recorded using a standardised form. Patients
underv.em diagnostic and to relieve cardiac tarnpomde. therapantic pericardiocemesis
Pericardial flUid was submirted for investigation.

Location: DREA

35



•
052 Mllawi GOYlmment

Ministry of Heath
P.O. Bor 30377
L10ngwe 3

Preventing AIDS in Malawi: a policy maker's infonnation booklet

Lilongwe: MOH
16p. Ref., Ill.

AIDS Pre'·,:entioniGovemment Policyllnformation SourcesIMalawi

*' The booklet focuses on the anticipated [rends in the AIDS epidemic and the
potential impact of various interventions on the disease in order to provide
infonnation on the disease in order to provide infonnation useful to policy makers
responsible for designing, implementing and evaluating AIDS prevention
programmes. It provides dara that can be used to call for appropriate policy suppon
and resource allocation for national efforts to contain the A1DS epidemic.

Location: ~[OWCACS/ACTIO~AID

053 Malawi Government

M/nistry of Health
P.O. 80z 30377
l.J7ongwe 3

Malawi illV Treatment Guidelines for Adults and Children

Lilongwe: Malawi Government, 1991

HN TreatmentfTreatment Guidelines/Children/Adults/Malawi

• The Guidelines are intended to help the health care provider recognize the patient
with symptomatic mv infection. as an aid to clinical management.

Location: MOB

36

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
[I ?'..' .••.m.·. '

;..~ .'<;:;'

.-..~~.:;'
054 Mllawi Gov,rnmeat

Ministry of Health
P.O. 80r 30377
Ulongwe 3

AIDS, EdUC3tion Guide for Non-Health Workers

Lilongwe: MOHr 1989
26p.

AIDS EducarionlNon-Healrh Workers/Malawi

* This is a question and answer education bookJet designed to provide basic
knowledge on HIVIAiDS for non-~edical Personnel

Loaltion: MOH/~ACP

055 Malawi Government

Ministry of Health.
National AIDS COfitrol Progra,':7me
P.D. Bor JOJll
Uongwe 3

A five year medium term plan for the prevention ar~ 'co:1!Iol of AIDS in ~falawi
(1989-1993)

Lilongwe: MinistI)' of Health

AlDSIJUVlMalawi

• This document describes the Government of Malawi's Medium Term Plan (MTP)
for HIV/AIDS canuol and (onns the basis of requests [0 donors for assistance. The
MTP follows the Short Tenn Plan and bridging plan which have already been
implemented with fmanciaJ and technical assistaIU from the World Health
Organization.

Location: MOB

37



056 Malawi Gonmment

Ministry 01 Heoltlt
P.O. Box 30377
lilongwe 3

Training Course in Surveillance, Epidemiology and Prevention of HIV/AlDS

Lilongwe: MOH, 1991
38p., Tables

AIDS Prevemion/HIVISufwillance/Epidemiology/Mala'r',;i

* This self-teaching training module is designed for use by health workers in the
field, who will be involved in surveillance on a day to day basis. The module
consists of sections cont3ining factual and historical infonnation.

Location: ~ACP

057 Malawi Government

Ministry of Health
Malawi AIDS Con/ro! Program
P.O. Box 30311
fJ70ngwe J

..\IDS education reference manual for health workers. Revised edition

- Lilongwe: Ministry of Health.

HlV/HealJh EducaJion/Malawi

'" This education guide is designed to provide knowledge on HIV infection!AIDS for
health workers because there is no present cure for AIDS and the only way to prevent
spreading the disease is through health education.

Location: MOH

38

I
I
I
I
I
I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

051 Malawi Gonrnment

Mnstry 01 HeMt1I
N8tional AIDS COlltrol Progr8fT11M
P.O. Bor 30377
UOIlgWe3

Principal Secretaries' meeting: An update on the AlDS problem in Malawi and me
Malawi Government efforts to fight ~ new disease.

Lilongwe: Ministry of Health. 1988.

AJDS/HJV/Mal~i

.. A description of the strategies formulated in order to prevent the spread of HIV
infection in Malawi and unify efforts at all levels.

Location: ~fOH

059 Malawi Government

Ministry of Health
P.O. 80x 3D3JJ
U70ngwe 3

Progress Report: HTV infection in !'.falawian Women and thell' Children

Lilongwe: MOH, 1991
Tables

HIV InjecrionIWomen/ChildrenlMalmvi

* Repon of an on-going research aD mv infection in Malawian wo~n and th~ir

children. Provides findings of the $Oldy on epidemiology and cross-sectional
serosurvey. In this study mv-1 seroprevalence was found to be 23 %. It recruited
a total of 6607 prenatal women. of these women STDs were presenr in 44 %.

Locatioo: MOB

39



060 Ma'awi GOYlrnallllt

Ministry of HeaIt1I
P.O. Bar 30377
LJ70ngwe 3

A report of Three Regional Leaders Workshops on Prevention and Control of mv
infection/AIDS. Blantyre, Lilongwe and Mzuzu.

Lilongwe: MOH, 1988 56p., Photos

HIV PrevenJionlAlDS ControllWorkshops/Malawi

* The three regional leader's workshops' were planned to achieve both broad and
specific objectives. Some of these objectives were [0 provide training to a core of
national leaders in the three regions of Malawi aboUL the HIV infection problem and
the Government of Malawi's response to it, lO expose the participants to the
principles of transmission. prevention and control strategies of HIV infection, etc.

Location: :\IOH

061 Malawi Government

Ministry of Health
P.O. Box 30377
Li70ngwe 3

Report of a one-day seminar on 'Women and .AlDS· for CCA.\1 ~ational and
Regional Steering Comrninee ~fembers.

Lilongwe: MOH, 1991 SIp.

Women/AiDS/Seminar/MaJ.av,i

• Report of a one-day seminar for CCAM held on 17 January, 1991 at Kwacha
Conference Centre. Aim of the Conference was to create awareness that AlDS is a
serious and urgent national problem, particularly as it affects women and children,
to highlight problems met in me fight against AIDS and outline help/support needed,
and to identify the role that women can play in the fight against AIDS.

Location: MOB

40

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
~L

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

062 MalJwiGo~

Ministry ,1 HeNtlt
P. O. 80:1 30377
lJ70ngwe 3

AlDS and the workplace training manual

Lilongwe: MOH, 1992
84p., IH

AlDStTraining Manual/Malawi

• The goals of the training of trainers (TOn for HIV/AIDS education in the
workplace workshop was to establish a sustained SrD prevention/education
programme in the work place, including HIViAlDS.

Location: 1'ACP

063 Malawi Government

Ministry of Health
P.O. Bar 30377
!.J7ongwe J

AIDS Education for Schools: Srudenrs' Handbook

Lilongwe: MOH., 1992
28p. Photos

AIDS EducalionIHandbook/Malawi

• 'The purpose of lhe handbook: is to help prepare youth in Malawi, who will soon be
playing major leadership roles, to understand the social and economic impact of
AIDS. In this series there are AIDS Education for Secondary Schools: Book 2, AIDS
Education for Colleges: Teacher's Guide; NDS Education for PrimaIy Schools:
Teacher's Guide for Standards 5-8; Pupils Handbook for Standard 7-8 and Teach"ers'
Guide for Standards 1-4.

Location: USAID

41



064 Malawi Gft,f11m8IIt

Ministry of Health
P.O. Boz 30377
lJ70ngwe 3

Report on Inter-country workshop on Health Promotion for the Prevention and
Control of HIV/AIDS.

Lilongwe: MOH., 1990
25p.

Health Promotion/AIDS Control/AIDS PrevenrionlMal(J)'.l

* From June 11-15. 1990 a World Health Organisation (WHO) worl:.sbop on Health
Promotion for the prevention and control of mv infection and AIDS was convened
at Capital Hotel, Lilongwe, Malawi. Some of the objectives of the workshop were
to exchange experiences in the field of health promotion for the prevention and
control of HIVIAIDS infection, to review and discuss health promorion materials that
have been developed in suppon of prevention and control effons. to develop more
specific strategies for implementing health promotion activities, etc.

Location: NACP

065 Malawi Government

Ministry of Hea/th
P.O. Bor 30371
lJ70ngwe 3

Home Based Care: Training Manual

Lilongwe: NACP

Home-Based CarelTraining Manual/Malawi

• TIle aim of this manual is to provide general information about AIDS and the
impact this disease has on the country as a whole.

Location: NACP

42

I
I
I
I
I
I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

:&_--::':"~'.:-.::""";'='- •.=-------_..._---------------
068 U.!awi GOYtrnIMR

Ministry DI HuItIt
1.0. Box 30377
IJIongwe J

Counselling Guidelines and Policies for HIV/AIDS

Lilongwe: NACP, 1992
iii + 2Ip.

Counselling Guidelines/Counselling PoliC'y/HlV/AJDSIMalawi

* These Guidelines provide an outline of the different needs for cOl:nselling that exist
for the epidemic of AIDS and how counselling can be provided. Describes a
framework for the organization of counselling services in Malawi. The guidelines are
intended for all those involved in the organization and implementation of prograrrunes
and for those who are training counsellors.

Location: ~ACP!ACTIO:"AID

067 Malawi Government

Ministry of Health
P.O. Box 30377
lilonqwe J

Cumulati ....e Quarterly Report January· June, 1992

Lilongwe: NACP., 1992

Reports/AIDS/Malawi

* This quarterly report is a cumulative report covering the period January to March
1992 and April to June, 1992. It is based on objectives. strategies and activities as
specified in the AIDS Control Programme Reprogramming Document 1992 . 1993
which represents Phase 3 of HIVIAIDS control activities.

Location: NACP



068 Matewer•• G.6

Meharty MemC81 CoIege
Dept of Family INId Preventive Medicine
Nashville, Tennessee 37208
USA

Assessmenl of culture specific AIDS educalional needs,

Tennessee: Meharry Medical College. 1992

Culture/AIDS Educarion/EducaJional Needs/Malawi

Location: :\10H

44

I
,~

I'.....
I
I
I
I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
.1
I
I
I
I
I

:1
rt I\.' ,



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I;

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

I
-I
.1

~~:Y'&E« :r:*,,'X.~=. :-:".t;-r:'_"'~::;II."" _
0&9 - McAoo ,,,,:,"~--._••-- ....

University of Malawi
Cent" fIX Sod4I Researdl
P.O. 8cz 278
ZomIM .

Youth and AIDS: Baseline Survey, Lilongwe and Blantyre Districts.

Zomba: Centre for Social Research, 1994

Baseline Survey/AlDSlYouth/Malawi

• The survey was conducted to assess the current knowledge. attitudes, practices and
behaviours of youth in the [wo pilot districts for UNICEF project, in relation (0 AlDS
and other STDs. The primary objective of the UNICEF project will be to educate
and provide infor1',lation to youth, both in and our-of-school, through the use of all
available channels of communication in order to empower them to understand the
extent of AIDS problem in Malawi, to recognize their level of personal risk and to
appropriate behavior change. The study was conducted in Lilongwe and Blantyre.
The population of interest was mainly the youth in these two districts. both in and
out-of-school. For the First Phase of the study. a sample size of 500 youth was
selected from each of the two districts. 48 single-sexed focus group discussions were
conducted. Twenty-eight groups were conducted in Blantyre district and twenty
groups in Lilongwe district. In phase two, 1000 people were interviewed. The study
utilized both quantitative and qualitative methodologies. Phase One (the qualitative
phase), consisted of 48 single-sexed focus group discussions using a discussion guide.
The FGDs each involved 6 to 10 panicipanrs. The discussions were facilitated by a
research assistant and recorded by a second research assistant and "",ere approximately
of 90 to 120 minutes duration. Phase Two (the quantitative phase), consisted of 1000
strucrured individual interviews conducted with the use of 78-i[em questionnaire. The
results of this study show some evidence that age at flfst sexual experience is
decreasing, WiLi a higher percentage of the younger age group than the older age
group, indicating that flfS[ sexual experience took place at less than 15 years of age.
The results also show that youth are DOt conflning themselves to one sexual panner.
Almost half of the sexually active youth reported baving used condoms. Findings
from FGDs indicate tlut hospitals and school/teachers were me most frequently
mentioned sources of AIDS information for primary and secondary school youth,
while hospital and radio were the most frequently memioned sources for out-of-school
yauch. The results from both FGDs and individual interviews indicate that the best
comniunication channels for educating the youth about AIDS are radio and
hospital/health personnel. The srudy further indicates that discussions of sex and
sexuality is still perceived as taboo by many youth. The nujoriry of youth indicate
friends as their primary source of information on sex and lhat parents and reachers
are not much involved in sex education. Given this situation, the stUdy concludes that
child-to-ehild. face-to- face commUDication as a method of education is likely to meet
with considerably more success than adult-to-child approach.

,



070 MeGa' Assodatioa of Malawi

C/O Ministry of Health
P.O. &r 30377
lJ70ngwe 3

Policy and Management Issues Associated with AIDS/HlV infection.

-; Medical Association of Malawi, 1992
129p.

AIDS Policy/Management Issues/AlDSIHIV Infection/Congress Proceedings/Malawi

* The Confederation of African ~fedical Associations and Societies in collaboration
with the Medical Association of Malawi has prepared the proceedings of the
conference on 'Policy and Management issues in HIV/AlDS Infection'. The
proceedings aim to reflect the very high quality of the discussions of this 9th
Congress of the Confederation of African :Viedical Association and Societies.

~tion: ~ACP/QECH

I
I

"'

I
I
I
I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

~ .. I



Location: CSRfMOH

47

HIV InjectionlPregnancy/Cenrral AjricalMafav..i

Blantyre: MOH

!f.... ·'.0.:' MW~"'iiil!··~.:::::'II:lEME..' _tliJ _

Factors associated with IDV·l infection and estimation of new infection in pregnant
women in Central Africa.

071 Miotti. P.G.; DallabetJ. a: lioiiQ't:: Sub, 1.J; CIaipbangwi. J

Miristry at Health
Queen EliJ8Detlt Central HfJSIit61
P.O. Bar 95
Bl4ntyfl

• The major goals of this srudy were to measure the current prevalence and estimate
the annual incidence of HIV-l infection in young pregnant women from urban Malawi
and to identify factors that were significantly associated with HIV-I infection. The
study was conducted in fWO urban centres of Malawi, Blantyre/Lilongwe. 461
consecutive pregnant women from two urban centres of Malawi were srudied when
they presented for prenatal care. Based on previous sera-prevalence in similar
unselected populations. the estimated annual incidence of mv seroconversion in
urban pregnant women ranged from 3 to 4 % per annum be~'een 1987 and 1989.
Variables. that were studied included history of STDs. history of blood transfusion.
trimester at presentation, parity, history of premature births, spontaneous abortion.
stillbinhs. neorut3.1 deaths and the number of living and dead children. In logistic
regression analysis, HI\' infe.:tion remained the only significant variable that was
correlated with spont3neous abortion. The overall sero-prevalence of HIV infection
in these two populations of pregnant women in early 1989 was 18.6% at QECH and
16.4% at KCH. At the QECH me ffiV-1 sero-prevalence was 2% (4 i 200) in mid
1985, 8% (7'85) in mid-1987 and 18.6% in early 1989. At the KCH the HI\'-I sero
prevalence was 8% (151184) in mid 1987 and 16.4% in early 1989. This srudy
shows thar the point estimate for HIV -I sero-incidence in pregnant women, which was
about 3-4% per annum in the period 1985·87, is currently approx.imately 10% per
annum in an urban centre in Southern Malawi. This srudy demonstrates a significant
association between syphilis and illV infection in urban sexually active women. The
results confmn that other STDs panicularly those associated with genital ulcers, are
often present in individuals infected with mv-1.

rrrtz- ea

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

I
I
I



072 Miotti. P.G.; O.llahena, G.; Ndovi. E. Liombll. G.; Sa.1I. A..J.; Chiphangwi. J.

Ministry of Health
Oueen E5za!Jeth Central Hospitlll
P.O. Box 95
Blantyre

HIV-l and pregnant women: associated factors, prevalence, estimate of incidence and
role in fatal wastage in Central Africa.

Blantyre, MOH

HIV-l/Fetal Wastage/Central Africa/Malawi

* The major goals of !.his study were to measure the current prevalence and estlmate
the annual incidence of HIV-l infection in young pregnant women from urban
Malawi, to identify factors that were associated with HIV-I infection, and to examine
adverse pregnancy presented for prenAtal care. The overall seroprevalence for HfV-l
infection in these urban populations was 17.6% (81 of 461) during early 1989. Based
on previous seroprevalence in similar unselected pregnant women. the estimated
annual incidence of HIV-l seroconversion in urban pregnant women ranged from 3
4% annum between 1985-1987 and from 7-13% between 1987-1989. HIV-l infection
was significantly associated with reactive syphilis serology. Reponed history of
sexually transmined disease was also correlated with HIV-I infection but was nOl
statistically significant. Other variables. such as history of transfusion. history of
tuberculosis. parity. or occupation were not associated with HIV-I infection. History
of spontaneous abonion was significantly associated with reactive syphilis serology,
HIV-1 infection, and history of sexually uansrnitted disease. In logistic reg ression
analysis, HIV-I infection remained the only significant variable that was correlated
with spontaneous abonion. This study sugge~ts that HIV-.1.infection may playa role
in fetal wastage.

Location: ~[OH

48

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

~

~ I
bl
il

r' i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

, "';;;:--=mv _

013 Mphande. J.P.; Mtikl. M.D.S.; Biogg. J.R.; BIog;. S.f.: Phiri. I.

Ministry of Hulth
NtlJotakot~ District Hospifal
P.O. Box 50
Nkhof8kofa

Acceptability of the female condom among commercial sex workers, their clients and
couples in the Nkhoca.kota and Salima District of Malawi, Africa.

Lilongwe: MOH. 1992

Female Condom/Commercial Se.t/l\;khotakotaISalima/Maltn<.i

*This study examined the acceptability of the WPC-333 female condom among
couples. as well as female cornmercial sex workers and their clients in the districts
of Salima and Nkhotakota. Acceptability issues include general reaction of both men
and women to the female condom. ease of use. perceived problems, device breakage
and change in acceptability o....er time.

Location: :\IOH

074 Mvundula, N.

SOMARC
P.O. 801 JOJOB
1.J7ongwe 3

Protector Condom Awareness Trucking Study

Lilongwe: Somarc, 1993

Protecror Condomsfl'rucking StudylMalawi

• TIle study was undertaken to measure condom awareness, attitudes and usage
among target audience (men. 18-44 in C and D Socio-economic groups); and [0 assess
Protector Condom brand awareness and image levels among target audience.

Location: MOB

49



015 Mwale, T.

Control and prevention of AIDS: nurses responsibility

Nursing/AlDS/HIV Syndrome/HIV/Malawi

• A call for nurses to incorporate education on the control and prevention of AIDS
in primary health care activities and other programmes.

Location: MOB

016 National AIDS Control Programme

P.O. Bar 30311
LJ70ngwe 3

,{

AIDS Education Reference Manual for Health Workers.

Lilongwe: MOH, 1989
56p., Ref.

AIDS Education/Reference JfanuallHealth Workers JIa/awi

• The reference manual provides infonnation for health workers to enable them to
discuss medical aspects of HIV infection!AIDS. explain the purpose of surveillance
and reponing of AIDS cases, identify appropriate infection control precautions to
minimise risk of HIV transmission in health care settings. explain psychological
aspects of HIV infection/AIDS, discuss the imponance of effective communication.
counselling and interviewing and finally. discuss the importance of effective strategies
for enhancing AIDS education for persons at risk.

Location: MOH

so

I
I
I
I
I

"I
;1

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
,I

'1 I
1
I

,-..J

WI
I I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

..... ,~_ ..."...." .-- -... ...,.

017 National AIO: Control Programme

Milistry (Jf Health
P.O. BOI 30377
1.J1ongwe 3

Analysis of Screening Centres Data Reported AIDS Cases - Annual Repon 1992

Lilongwe; AIDS Control Programme. 1992
Ill., Maps

Screening Centres/Data/AiDS CaseslReponslMalawi

*' An Annual Report by AIDS Control Programme for the year 1992. Contains
information on age and sex distribution of AIDS cases. distribution of AIDS cases by
occupation. AIDS cases by district of origin, marital status of AIDS cases,
distribution of AIDS specific signs among AIDS cases. type of test perfonned. etc.

Location: l:SAID

078 National AIDS Control Programme

Ministry of Health
P.O. Bar 30317
LJ70ngwe 3

A Five Year Medium Term Plan for the prevention and control of A1DS in ~1a1Jwi

(1989-1993).

Lilongwe: NACP., 1988
ii+121p.• Ref. m. Tables

Wori:p1lJ.nlAlDS Prevention/AIDS ComrollMalawi

.. Describes the Government of Malawi's Medium Term Plan for HIV!AIDS Control
and forms the basis of requests to donors for assistance. This Medium Term Plan
follows the Short Term Plan and a bridging plan which have already been
implemented.

Location: USAIDINACP

Sl



'" ,~,

079 National AIDS Control Programme

Ministry of Health
P.O. 80x 30377
lJ70ngwe 3

Annual Report. 1993

Lilongwe: NACP, 1993
12p. Ill.• Maps

Annual Reports/AIDS/Malawi

* This 1993 Annual Report of the National A1DS Control Programme marks the last
phase of the first five-year !\1edium Term Plan (MTP) for the control and prevention
of HN/AlDS in Malawi. During lhis period four major objectives were developed
for me programme. These were: to prevent further spread of the Human
lnununodeficiency Virus (illY); to reduce the Impact of HIV infection and AIDS on
individuals. families and society; to reduce the morbidity and mortality associated
with HIV infection and finally to obtain regular information on status of the epidemic
and to monitor the efficacy of various comrol intervemions.

Location: ~IOH

52

I
I.
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
,

I
I
I
I
I



I
1-'
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

.... ~--- --.- ._-.. .
...,...,.- ..

080 Nationa) AIDS Control Progr'tnmI

Ministry of HeaIt1r
P.O. B0130377
Lilongwe 3

Targeted Information, Education and Couununication Intervention for Traditional
Healers in Malawi

Lilongwe: NACP., 1993
9p., Map. Photo

Traditional Healers/lnfonnation/AlDS Educarion/CommunicarionlJfalawi

... The intervention training was conducted in order to introduce the peer education
concept among the traditional healers so as to induce changes in sexual behavior. to
increase awareness about HIV!AIDS and SID prevention among traditional healers
and to encourage them to share their knowledge with colleagues. clients and
communities, to promote safe medical practices among the traditional healers, as an
HIVIAIDS preventive strategy and fmally to promote greater conununication and
cooperation betv..een Traditional Healers and the health sector.

Location: EC

OB1 National AIDS Control Programme

Ministry of Health
P.O. Bar 30317
l.J7ongwe J

Situation Report. 1993

Lilongwe: AIDS Control Programme. 1993
61p.

AlDS/RepomlMalawi

... The report briefly provides the objectives of the AIDS Control Programme. review
of worlcplan. major acbievementsfconstr3ints. information., communication and
education., among other activities of the programme.

Loc2tion:USAID

.".. :..

,S!? '



082 National AIDS Control Pr09r..mme

Ministry of Health
P.O. 80x 30377
LJ7fJ11gW! 3

A Guide to use of AIDS Information, Education and Communication Materials

Lilongwe: NACP. 1992
iv + gp.

AIDS InjonnaJion/AlDS Educarion/Communicalion Materials/Malawi

This leaching guide to the use of information, education and communication materials
was developed to examine the use of existing lEe materials so as to facilitate .'\lDS
education. It is intended to be used by a cross-section of individuals involved in
AIDS education.

Location: EC AIDS Programme

083 National AIDS Control Programme

Ministry of Health
P.O. Bor JOJ17
lJ70ngwe J

. . .
Briefing of District Health Staff Health Surveillance Assistants and Health Assistants
on Peer Group Education Activities '

Lilongwe: MOR 1992
13p.

PeergroujJ EducationJAlDS/HIV/Malawi

* The main objectives of the briefmg was to bring awareness to the health staff about
the AIDS control programme on prevention of sexual transmission of STD/AIDS for
targeted groups in Malawi, to inform them what peer education entails and what
peergroup leaders are, and to enlist the health staff to initiate and become active
supervisors for the peergroup leaders activities in their respective locatioDS.

Location: EC

54

I
I'
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

~I
ta
Ir1



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

,. _-....:...... "

084 N.tioeta.l AIDS Control Progr.mn18

Ministty ofH~1t
P.O. 8DZ 30377
Liongwr 3

mY/AIDS Counselling Training Manual

Lilongwe: NACP., 1992
iv + S5p

HIV/AIDSffraining ManuaJ/Counsel/ing/Mala't+'i

* The manual was produced in order to improve the counselling services of the AlDS
Control Programme, by training District Hea.lth Officers, Clinical Officers and
Registered Nurses. The module provides basic information on HIV and AIDS, basic
insights on counselling skills and techniques.

Location:~IOHfNACP/ACTIO\'AID/LSHS/~10H

085 National AIDS Control Programme

Ministry of Health
P.O. Bar 30311
!.J7ongwe 3

Reprogramming Document, 1993

Lilongwe: AIDS Concrol Programme, 1993
19p., Ill.

AJDSlReprogramming Document/Malawi

• This is the fourth reprogramming document produced by the AIDS Control
Programme which essentially represents a re-programming of the 1993 component of
the previous reprogramming document Its development follows the third Annual
Review which ran from September 21 to October, 1992. Recommendations from that
review have been reflected in this Reprogramming Document. TIle period covered
by this document is January to December 1993 and ends the last phase of the present
Medium Term Plan.

Location: USAID

5S



08& l.tionIl AIDS Ceatrel Progr.....

Ministry Df HMJItIt
P.O. Boz 30377
lJ70ngwe 3

Review Report

Lilongwe: NACP.. 1990
27p.

Review Report/AIDS/Malawi

*The review was conducted by a team of national and international staff. from 19-29
March. 1990. The review concentrated on management and finance, information,
education and communication. clinical management and counselling. epidemiology,
surveillance, laboratory and blood transfusion,

Location: ~IOH

087 Nelson. K.

Johns HopkJiJs School of Hygiene and Public Health
Baltimore, Maryland
USA

Hepatitis B Vaccination of Infants: Immune Response in HIV Endemic Areas,

Maryland: Johns Hopkins School of Hygiene and Public Health, 1989

HepatitiS BNaccinalion/HIV/lnjants/Malm<;i

• The primary objective of this research was to study the influence of maternal HIV
infection on an infant's immune response to Hepatitis B vaccine and to determine
whether infant infection with HIV affects the immune response. Approximately 100 
200 infants born to HIV infected mothers and 100 • 200 infants born to mothers who
were not infected with HIV were enrolled in the study. The mothers were recruited
from within the study of perinatal mv infection in Blantyre. Malawi. The study
enrolled up to 200 infants born to mothers with HIV and another 200 infants born to
mothers who were not infected by mv. All infants enroDed in the study were given
the standard recommended pediatric dose of HBV vaccine at birth. with additional
doses at approximately one and six months. Serologic testing for HBV markers
and/or tittering of the antibody response was perfonned at O. I, 6, 12 and 18 months.
Assessment of mv infection. and monitoring of other potential influences on the
immune responses. including malnutrition and concurrent infection, was carried out.

Location: DREA

I
I
I
I
I
'I
'I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

L

;'~ I
til
"I I
"I "



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
'I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

.act ." 3

081 lorland. II.; Wilkinson. R.; "amSin. R.

Africa in the plague years.

MalawiIAfrica/AIDS

* In an II-nation area of Eastern Central Africa (Zambia, Za~, Burundi, Rwanda.
Uganda, Tanzania, Kenya, Angola, the Congo, Zimbabwe, and Malawi) 50,ocx)
people have died of AIDS since the disease was fIrst diagnosed in Africa in the late
19705. 5 million Africms carry the virus, and as many as 1.S million people will die
from existing infection. In Africa AIDS is not confIned to a few high-risk groups;
it is spread primarily by heterosexual intercourse and passed in utero to the ferus.
In Kinshasa, Zaire. 1/7 hospital babies are infected, and in Bujumbura, Burundi, 1/10
of adults is a carrier. Africa tries to play down the exteDt of the epidemic, and
Africans resent the suggestion that AIDS originated in Africa. even though it has been
identified in blood s.amples from Kinshasa dating back in 1959 and Uganda suffered
an outbreak of Kaposi's sarcoma in the early 1960s. Burundi refused to allow a study
on AlDS to be published, although 9.9 of the residents in its capital city carry the
virus. Zaire, where 8% of all pregnant women have AIDS antibodies, has yet to
report a single case of AIDS to the World Health Organisation. Fighting AIDS in
Africa is difficult; the population is too varied, and African culture encour3.ges
multiple sex panners. Africa has neither the facilities nor the meney to mO(lnt a
campaign against AIDS. A single AIDS screening lest costs $5; the total per capita
health expenditure in Africa comes to a [otal of $1.75.

Location: CO\!

51



089 Norse. D

Socio-economic impact of AIDS on food production in East Africa

Socio-economic Impacz/AIDS/Food Production/East Africa

• Aim of the study was to analyse the impact of AIDS-related mortality on
household labour supply and on food and non-food production. The study was done
in rhree countries namely Malawi, Tanzania and Rwanda. First, countries were
selected for case studies, using 3 criteria: availability and quality of data on fann
household labour use; current existence of seasonal labour bottlenecks in agriculture;
potentially high rural .mv incidence. Secondly, fann labour use models were
developed and projections were made of mvIAID by gender and age cohort using
WHO's EPfMOD. The potential impact of AlDS on household labour supply and
food production was assessed. By the year 2000 up to 25 %of farm housel.olds could
be affected depending on the country or region. Some farming systems are
particularly sensitive to labour shortages and certain labour intensive crops. like
tobacco and conon, may decline with a consequent reduction in foreign exchange
earnings. Farm incomes and food consumption levels will be negatively affected.
Female-headed households are particularly vulnerable ...

Location: .\IOH

sa

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

-I
L
pi
61
1n



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

090 ltaha H.M.. lid.. G.'.; Schmidt M.J.; Sdtonhlls Co; Gurtler l.; Deinhardt F.

MinistfY of Health
p.D. BOL 30311
lilongwe 3

HIV·! prevalence in hospital patients and pregnant women in Malawi.

Lilongwe: MOH

HlV-lIHlV Prevalence/Pregnancy/Malawi

• There is a need for more accurate data regarding the incidence and prevalence of
human immunodeficiency virus (HIV) in Malawi. Toward this end, 820 serum
samples were coUected from adults in urban and rural areas of the country. Sera
were also obtain¢d from 96 pregnane women from 4 towns in central and southern
Malawi in 1986 and from 290 pregnant women in 8 towns in 1987. All sera were
rested for antibodies [0 HIV by the EUSA test and positive findings were confirmed
by Western blot. Seroprevalence was as follows in the 3 groups; 1987 adult sample
16% 1986 sample of pregnant women. 4.2%: positive for HIV infection tended to be
from urban areas. All pregnant women who were seropositive in the 1986 sample
were from the same [Own. and 15 of the 19 seropositive women in the 1987 sample
were from the main towns in the sun·ey. These fmdings suggest that HIV infection
is widespread in ~falawi. especially in the urban areas.

Location: ~fOH:'\'ACP

59



091 Nyangulv. D.S.

Ministry of Health
P.O. 80x 3037J
lJ70ngwe

Tuberculosis and HIV infection

Lilongwe: MOH.

In: Malawi Medical Journal. vol. 6 No.1 1990. pp. 7-8, Ref.

TuberculosislAlDS/HIVIMalawi

* Infection with TB in Malawi continues to rise with about 9000 TB patients notified
in 1989. It has been shown that immunodepression promotes the progression of latent
TB infection to clinical disease. Widespread HIV infection would be expected to alter
the dynamics of IE in the population and is being observed with the increase in TB
patients mainly the young, sexually active age group where both HIV and TB
infection prevalence are high.

Location: ,\IOH

092 Nyangulu, O.S.; Harries, A.D.; Wirima. J.J.; Maher, 0.; Parry, C.M.; Salaniponi.
F.M.l.;liomba, N.G.; Chitsulu. l.; Stypblo, K.; O'Brien. R.

Ministry of HealtfJ
PO. 80x 30377
lJ70ngwe 3

A study to improve the diagnosis and treatment of tuberculosis in Malawi

Lilongwe: MOH, 1992

HIVfTuberculosis/Malawi

* The objectives of study are (i) to evaluate the efficacy and cost-effectiveness of
miniature radiography in screening tuberculosis suspects for pulmonary tuberculosis ..
and (ii) to evaluate the effectiveness of unsupervised. ambulatory chemotherapy in the
treatment of mv-positive and mv-negative patients with tuberculosis

Location: MOB

60

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

L I
~ I



I
J .'-~

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

.,..~

093 .,angulu, D.s.

Ministry of Hu/til
P.O. Bor 30377
lJ70ngwe 3

The point of view of a high prevale~ country: Malawi.

In: Ma/aY.i Medical Journal. vol. 6 No. 1, 1990
pp. 7-8. Ref.

Tuberculosis/AIDS/Malawi

*The Malawi National Tuberculosis (TB) Control Programme switched its main
means of controlling TB from the standard regime to a shan course chemotherapy
(intensive phase = 2 months in the hospital for new cases and 3 months for
rerreatrnent cases) in 1984. It introduced the new treatment into 3 districts and TB
patients throughout the country were on the short course therapy 2.5 years later. The
program had created demonstration centers countrywide (0 demonstrate the new
regimen's effectiyeness. The program obtained its data from lhe District TB
Register. It mQnirored smear positive cases using bacteriology. evaluated their
siruation every 3 months using cohort analysis, and followed chern 15·18 months after
initial lherapy e\en though they had completed treatment. The program separated TB
patients into new smear positive. smear negative, relapses. and extrapulmonary IE
cases. Cure rares prior La 19S-t ranged from 50% to 55% but from 86% to 87CC for
new smear positive parients in 1984-89 and from 89% to 91 % for relapsed cases
Since cure rates of retreatrnent cases basically matched those of new cases. program
managers assumej that acquired resistance to rifampicin and isoniazid tended not to
occur. Failure rate for retreatment was only 3%. HIV entered the population of
Malawi around the mid·1980s resulting in increased TB incidence which hampered
TB control efforts. HIV-infected TB patients did respond to treatment as well as
those not infected with TB. however. S~ HN incidence was growing and health
workers must use syringes and needles to administer streptomycin. it was the most
difficull drug because sterilizing syringes and needles and injecting streptomycin
required such time. About 66 % of all TB cases in Malav.i were smear negative and
extrapulmonary cases. They received 15 mg ethambutol/kglbody weight/day orally
on an ambulatory basis.

Location: MOR

61



094 NY'"JUlu, D.S.; Harries. A.D.

Ministry of Hedlth
N6tkx18l TB Programme
p.D. BOI 30317
LJ70ngwe

An evaluation of efficacy of unsupervised ambulatory therapy of smear negative
tuberculosis and assessment of mv-related monaJity in TB patients. Malawi

Lilongwe: MOH. 1993

AmhulatoT)' TherapylTuberculosislHIV Monal,irylMalawi

*The objection of the research srudy are to compare the efficacy and efficiency of
unsupervised ambulatory treaunent of smear negative and pleura) tuberculosis in HIV
seropositive and seronegative patients with the standard regimen. This will include
evaluation of programme indicators, including treaonent completion, monality and
default rates, as well as recurrence rates over a period of 20 months following
completion of therapy. Based on sample calculations, 650 patients will need to be
recruiteo in Blantyre for evaluation of the ambulatory regimen and 650 patients in
Zomba for the standard regimen. Inclusion and exclusion criteria for patient
enrollment will be strictly defined. Patients will be assessed during treatment, and
following treatment completion will be seen at 4 months intervals for a 20 months
period. At these visits two spurum specimen will be collected for smear and culture
with recurrence based on positive culture for mycobacterium tuberculosis.
Appropriate investigations including at least 3 sputum smears and cultures will be
done. The t\\'o treatment group will be compared with respect to outcomes and
recurrence rates after documenred cure will be analysed by life table methods.

Location: :\fOH

62

I
I
I
I
I
I
'I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

,4, I
i' I
~

In



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

;:.;z;;.:.~::;~.D'·" • ,- _

095 1lyiread.1. D.M.e.; Jere, D.R

Malawr' Institute of EduutiDlt
P.O. Box 50
Domasi

Draft Evaluation Report for me AIDS Materials

Domasi: MIE

Evaluation Repon/AlDS Mmerial/Malawi

... The objectives of the srudy was to determine the suitability of the material at each
level of education and their learnability. Specifically, the objectives of the study were
to determine the level of the language and its use, determine appropriateness of the
context, presemation and to compare correspondence between the Te4cher's Guide
and Pupils book. AlDS material were developed for all leyels of education.
Consequently the sample schools presented all levels of education: primary, secorxlary
and tertiary education. The sample also showed a regional representation where
possible single sex and mixed sex schools were represented in order to determine the
Jearnabiliry and the suitability of the materials according to sex. ~ collection of
data was done through a semi'5:;ucrured validared questionnaires which \l.ere used as
an inter.'iew guide. This was administered to teachers. These were an observation
schedule. This enabled to collect data during the classroom interacrions.

Location:~10H



098 Pbilrlps. J.

HIV reactive children in Karnuzu Central Hospital

In: Malawi Medica! Journal, 1990

AIDS/Pediatrics!AIDS/Malawi

• Infonnation available on HIV EUSA reactive children seen in the medical
paediatric department of Kamuzu Central Hospital, Lilongwe during the years 1986
to 1988 is reviewed. Numbers of new HIV reactive patients decreased unexpectedly
in later 1988, which is encouraging, but further sWdy is needed, with special
reference to age pattern and history of previous blood transfusion. Serum was
collected and sent for HI\' testing. From 1986 July, KCH laooratory undertook HIV
ELISA test. Tests were done on children with a wide variety of presenr.ation on
suspicion of HIV infection. Case notes of mv reactive paediatric in-patients were
found and checked in detail when children were still available. Data studied included
age, sex, admission weight, presenting complaints, fmdings of lymphadenopathy,
rash, thrush, cough, diarrhoea. (eyer in the rust 24 hrs of admission, HIV status of
parems, blood transmission prior to testing, white all count and differential, and tine
test PPD result. The main flnding was that a poor outcome in HIV reactive children
was found [0 correlate with low weight on admission. diarrhoea and correlated
negatively with finding malaria parasites in blood film.

Location: ~IOH

64

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

J:.L

,II



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

.... c -==_ ...

097 Ptnninghacn. J.M: Ind Mwanjasi. U.

/.epn ErallJdtion Project
P.O.80r 46
ChillJ111N

An Investigation into a possible association between HlV infection and clinical
tuberculosis in Karonga District.

Chilumba: Lepra Evaluation Project

HlV Injection/Clinical Tuberculosis/Karonga/Malawi

*The srudy was conducted in Karonga District. Northern Malawi. The objective of
the study was to see whether there is any association between HIV seropositivity and
tuberculosis incidence and relapses. Newly found tuberculosis patients and relapses
were examined and treated for tuberculosis. The control cases were; age and sex
matched individuals from the same villages/K.m2/township. Controls for relapses:
Age and sex matched individuals who have completed a course of anti-tuberculosis
treatment.

Location: .\IOH

6S



098 Ponninghaus. J.M.. P.E.M. Fine. U. Mwanjni. S.Y. Oxborrow

lepr6 Evaluation Project
P.O. Bor 4S
ChilumlM

An Investigation into the possibility of preventing the spread of HIV infection among
Primary School Teachers in Karonga District, Northern Malawi by Liberal
Distribution of Condoms and genital ulcer disease control.

ChiJumba, LEP, 1989

Primary Teachers/HlV Infection/Genital Ulcer/Disease Conrro/IKaronga/.\.faltm"i

* Briefly the objectives of this study were to see wbether the transmission of the HIV
virus could be stopped by (a) supplying people liberally with condoms and (b) genital
ulcer disease control. The study was conducted in Karonga District, northern
Malawi. 600 Primary School Teachers and their spouses and 200 Agricultural
Assistants, Veterinary Assistants, Credit Controllers, Field Assistants, etc in Karonga
were recruited for the study. On admission into the study participants were
inrervh:wed. The following information was recorded: name, occupation. address.
year of birth, sex, marital status, number of spouses and children, previous use of
condoms, history of urethral discharge and history of genital ulcers within the past
six months. The district was split into 30 areas with about 4 to 5 schools in each area
and adjacent agriculture and veterinary stations. Panicipanrs were visited ever; three
months and given health education. They were encouraged [0 use condoms for
extramarital sex. Discussions covered the mode of transmission of HIV infection.
signs and symptoms of STDs and A1Ds in general.

Location: DREA

66

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

II
t......

", I
I
U

ell
I



I
I
I
I
I

,-,

I
',
'J

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
·1

i.·~.M ,t

099 Ptaa........ J.M: Mwufasi. U

LEPRA Evaluation Prtject
KIfDIJP J'rmntiOtl TnII
P.O Box 46
Cl'JJ7umbl

Pilot survey to determine the minimum level of multifaceted intervention to halt HIV
transmission at village level in Karonga District, northern Malawi.

Chilumba; Lepra Evaluation Project, '1992

Pilor Survey/BeG VaccinarionlLeprosyiFuberculosis/HIV Transmission/
KarongalMalmvi

*The purpose of the project was to see whether HIV transmission can be balled using
multifaceted approaches at village level and in Karonga town. An important part of
the investigation would be to detennine the cost of intervention and to what extent
villagers (local residents) could be mobilized to form self-help groups or work as peer
health educawrs.

Location: ~fOH

67



100 P,nnmghaa. J.I.; F'me. P.E.; Sterne. J.A.; WilS8A. R.J.; Msosa. E.: Gruer. P.J.;
Jenkins. P.A.; lucas. S.B.; Liomba, I.G. Bliu. L

/.epr8 Eralultion Pro;ect
P.O. 80146
ClN7um1J6

Efficacy of BeG Vaccine Against Leprosy and Tuberculosis in Nonhern Malawi

BCG VaccinelLeprosyfI"uberculosis/HIV/Malawi

• In 1974. mass vaccination campaigns introduced the BeG (bacillus Calmetter
Guerin) vaccine to the population of Karongii District in Northern Malawi. They
used the BeG Glaxo, freeze dried vaccine. Between 1985-1989. researchers involved
in the longitudinal study of the epidemiology of leprosy and tuberculosis (TB) called
the LEPRA Evaluation Project conducted a house to house survey to ascenain the
leprosy and TB cases which arose in the population after the 1st survey (1979-1984)
and only included those who obviously had or did not have a typical BeG scar. 414
new cases of clinical leprosy arose and they detected 79% (327) of these new cases
during the 2nd survey. Oral BCG protective efficacy against kprosy is around 50o/c.
It was ~speciaJly effective against multibaciIlary lepre's: (8~ ~ compared to 51:c for
paucibacillary leprosy). 180 new cases of IB occurred and researchers detected
79.4% (143) of these since 1985. BCG provided no protection against TB. In
conclusion, the BeG Gla:<o, freeze dried vaccine provided much more protection
against leprosy than TB, ~evertheless health workers shoL.:Jd continue to provide
BeG vaccinations in northern Malawi to protect against leprosy. especially
multibaciIlary.

Location: ~10H

68

I,:
_ L

I,t
I:

I
I
.:1

"".

I
I
1-
I"
r
I
1-

"I
I
I
I,

La

~ ,
~ I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

-

--- '-."iiiiiiiii -= _ ...._--_.

101 Preble. E.

Impact of illYI AIDS on African children

HIV ImpactlAJDSIAjrican Children/Malawi

., Preble's study looks at illV!AIDS impact on chiJd health due to predominance of
heterosexual transmission in Central and East Africa, including Malawi. The author
estimates that by the year 2000 between a quarter to a half million children will die
of .AIDS in the 10 countries surveyed alone.

Location: MOB

102 Reeve, P.A.

HIV infection in patients admitted to a ge neral hospital in ~falawi

HIV Infection. Jfa!aY.'i

• This srudy presents dat3. revealing the panerns of disease of medical inpatients of
Zomba General Hospital during 1986-1988 \.l, ho \.l, ere positive for Human
Ir:1.rnunodeficiency Virus (1UV) amibody. In tora! 35~ i:1patients were diagn{'sed as
ha ving illnesses related to HI\' infe:tion. The a\ er3ge age of the male subje.:ts was
31.4 years with a range of 17-66. The female subjects awraged 24.1 years with a
range of 15-39. Tests for HIV antibody were performed orJy if immune defl.::iency
was suspected using !.be World Health O~pni53tjon's de:'"bition of a clin.i.:a1 .::ase of
Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome. 2 or more of the foUowing major signs and
1 or more minor signs in the absence of oilier causes were required: unexplained
major signs. specific diagnosis and coooitions, for e:'l::ample, a typical Kaposi's
sarcoma, and cases of tuberculosis. Tuberculosis was the commonest infection
related to HIV, accounting for liS admissions. followed by ·Slim disease- and
Kaposi sarcoma. Appreciable weight loss, chronic cough and prolonged fever,
respectively, were the most common signs evidenced. 1"be average number of
patients positive for mv antibody rose from 2 per month to over 10% of aU patients
with medical admissions bad illnesses related to mv. The magnitude of the AlDS
epidemic in Malawi is considered to be seriously underestimated. and the spread of
lllV is inevitable. Limitations of the World Health Organisation's guidelines are
discussed, panicularly as regards testing of patients with tuberculosis.

Location: MOB

69



J
L.,.

103 Robert. J.B.; • Chiphangwi. J.D; Miottl, P.G.

• UtiYersity Df Malawi
College Df Mefidtw
PIBa; 360
Blantyre

Intervention to reduce perinatal transmission of Human ImmunodefICiency Virus
(HIV) and other infections

Blantyre: COM. 1993

Perinatal TransmissionIHlV/MalClli'i

* To detennine if cleansing the birth canal and infant might reduce the trdJlSmission
of HN and other infections from infected mother to the newborn as well as reduce
postpartum infections in lbe mother.

Location: ~10HlCO'f

104 Schaub, B.O; lyons. S.F.; McGillivray, G.M.; Smith, A.N.; Johnson, S.; Fisher, E.l.

Absence of HIV infection in prostitutes and women attending sexually-transmitted
disease clinics in South Africa.

STDslProstitutes,WomenlHN InfectionlMalcn...USouth Africa

* To assess the extent of HIV infection in the Black South African population. HI\'
status and SrD serologies were tested in a group of S6 prostitutes and 240 clients of
a SID clinic. Sera were tested by EUSA (Elavia, Pasteur Institute) and indirect
immunofluorescence. 1bere was only 1 serum positive for HIV. by both assays. a
Malawian migrant women in the STD group. SID serologies were highly positive
in both groups: 95 % and 92 % positive for Chlamydia. 2% and 4% positive for
HBsAg. 41 % and 37% positive for total HBsAg or anti-JIBs, and 25% positive for
syphilis (STD group. only) in the prostitute and SID groups, respectively.

Location: DREA

70

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I.... -............. .

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

- Of'

105 Sembi, R.D.; Miot1i. P.G.; Chiphangwi. J.D.; liomba, G.; Vlns. L; Sun. A..J.;
Dallabetta, GoA.; Hoover. D.R.

JDItns Hopkins lJniversity
P.O. Bax 1131
Blantyre

Infant Mortality and Maternal Vitamin A Deficiency During Hur.i':
Immunodeficiency Virus Infection.

Infant MonalirylVilamin A Deficiency/HIV infurion/Malawi

Location: DREA

106 Semba, R.D.; Chiphangwi, J.

Jahns HJpkins Uniyersity
P.O. 801 1131
B!al7tyre

Vitamin A s'Jpplemem.ation for HIV·mfe.::ted children

Blantyre: Johns Hopkins Cniversity, 1991

HIV Injec:ion.'Childrcn/Jfatm..-i

• The overall goal of this project is to evaluate wheLher vitamin A will have be:-.;;'·
for Hrv·infec~ed children. The specific aims will be met through a rarx:2::-.~.

double-masked, pJacebo-conrrolled clinical trial.

Location: DREA



. ~------...---
107 Shaw., M.A..; Tumer. A.C.; Blackwell J..M.: Fme, P.E.Y. IItd PODDiathaus. J.M.

lepra Eraluation Project
P.O. Box 48
Chilumb8

Setting up HIV Serology for the Karonga Leprosy Vaccine Trial in Malawi

Chilumba: LEP, 1988

HJV Ser%gylLeprosy Vaccine/Malawi

,.. There were 114 Malawians involved in this survey. Given HIV infection is known
to be endemic in he vaccine trial population (Karonga), interpretation of the data
obtained from the trail would be compromised in the absence of information in HIV
infection and its implications for leprosy infection and its implications for leprosy
incidence and vaccine effect. For this reason, a case control study of leprosy and
HIV infection. in the context of the vaccine trial, was begun in 1988. lbe study
entailed the comparison of HIV status between leprosy patients and control groups
matched for age. sex and area of residence. First. literature on HIV tests employed
in countries in Centra!. East and Southern Africa, were reviewed. A variery of tests
had been found. In Malawi, the larger hospitals in the south had used "Welcome"
test alone. However, smaller hospital generally have had access only to the ·Serodia"
particle agglutination test. For this project both these and other tests were used. for
~ Abbott Kits.· Csing the multi-test protocol. 1455 sera were tested between January
and September 1988 at the project laboratory in Chilumba, Malawi. ~inety-five

percent of samples screened gave unequivocaJ results on initial testing: 14 % positive
and 11 % negative. The remaining 5% of samples required repeat or additional test.
A major problem in the early testing was due to samples which gave values over the
cut off in the Organon EUSA but were negati\'e by other iests. These sera gave OD
values between I and 2 times the amount of values, falling between negative (text
OD/cut off 00 < 1) and multi-text confmned positive in which the test aD/cut off
aD ratios ranged; for the flrst 100 samples tested, from 2.3 to 16. In the majority
of cases a second Organon testing (either at Chilumba or in London) gave a negative
result, but the occasional sample showed a persistent weak reaction. This problem
was at last associated with batch variation in Organon kits. Western Blotting (Biorad
Blot) in London of 15 samples which bad shown weak positive reactions by Organon
revealed 4 with weal:: positive Western blot proflles.

Location: DREA

72

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

L

~ I
f.~ I,
r '



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

108 Singogo, P.P.

Ee AIDS ProgrIllWl
PoD. Bor 30622
lilongwr

Follow-up Report on Truck: Drivers' Activities Towards AIDS Control in Malawi

Lilongwe: EC AIDS Program.rne, 1995
ii + 16p.• Tables. Ill., Ref.

Truck Drivers/AIDS Education/Malawi

.. As part of the monitoring process to assess the peer group leaders among truck
drivers contribution towards AIDS Control, the author conducted inten'iews among
the Ullck drivers. An unstructured interview guide was used to solicit information on
specific topics including peer group education activities, supervision, observable
behavior changes, condom use and STD. 32 peergroup leaders were visited. Of
these. only 19 were inten'iewed.

Location: EC

109 Singogo. P.P.; Chintengo, S.

EC AIDS Project
P.O. Bar J0522
1J7ongw-e

Repon on Traditional He.11ers Activities Towards AIDS Control in Malawi

Lilongwe: EC AIDS Project. 1994
18p., Tables

Traditional H~akrs/AlDS ControllMa/awi

• As pan of monitoring. a process evaluation was done. Interviews were conducted
among traditionaJ healers to assess their contribution towards AIDS Control. For the
pwpose of this project three districts were selected from each of the three regions of
Malawi, namely Nkhomkou.. Salima. Mchinji, MUlanje. Nsanje. Mangochi. Karonga.
Rumphi and Mzimba. 55 trained traditional healers were interviewed.

Location: EC



110 Siwale, S.

w.H.D.
P.O. Box 3OJ90
Lilongwe 3

Resource Mobilization Meeting for the Medium Term Plan for AIDS Prevention and
Control in Malawi

Lilongwe: W.H.O., 19892Op.

Resource Mobilization/Government Plans/AIDS Prevenrion/Malawi

• Report of the Resource Mobilization meeting in support of the Medium Tenn Plan
for AIDS Prevention and Control in Malawi, held at the Capital Hotel, Lilongwe,
from 29th to 30th June, 1989. The meeting discussed United Nations' and other
agencies' financial and technical participation in and support of the Medium Term
Plan for AIDS Prevention and Control in Malawi.

Location: eSAID

111 Sieip. Y.

St. Lukes Hospital
P.O. 80121
Me/osa

AIDS Counselling at St. Lukes HospiL11

~alos.a: St. Lukes Hospital, 1993

AIDS Counselling/Malawi

• The purpose of the stUdy was to explore the experience and needs of myIAIDS
patients within a family and community context within the catchment area of 51.
Lukes Hospital in order to bener accommodate the needs of the patient; explore and
describe an approach to counselling at 51. Lukes Hospital that would facilitate needs
and strengths of the mY/AIDS patient, explore the HIV positive individual's
experience of illness, the experience of family members of an HlV reactive
individuals. dereJmine the anitude of the community in tenus of having HIV positive
individuals living in the village and to determine the viewpoint of counsellors in terms
of counseJIing mv reactive individuals.

Location: MOB

74

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

j
....

~ I
tt
!~ I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

112 St,btee. flW.; ·Wuima, iJ.

• (Jrjyersity of Malawr'
Colege of Met5ci",
PIB 36IJ
Blantyre

HIV-l infection impairs a pregnant woman's acquired ability [0 limit plasmodium
falciparum infection.

Blantyre: College of Medicine
26p, Ill., Tables, Ref.

HlV-J /Malaria/Pregnancy/Malawi

• The study examined the association berv..een HIV-l and P. falciparum in pregnant
women enrolled in a malaria chloroquine chemoprophylaxis study in rural Malawi.
Pregnant women (n=29-l6) were enrolled at first antenatal clinic visit (mean 5.6
month of pregnancy), Serum collected during pregnancy was tested for antibodies
to HI\'·l by enzyme immun('~s5ay with Western blot cor.fi!',r13~::':1 P:l.r3s:temia WJS
dete.:ted in 46% of 2.946 "omen at emcllmem and 19.1 fc at delivery. HIV-l
seroFreva!ence was 5.5 ~

Location: \IOH

BEST AVAILABLE copy



113 Stel1ll. J..A.C.; T.mer. A.C.; tlH, P.E.M. Cnne!. J.A.

GACPAT and GACEUSA as Diagnostic tests for HIV antibodies in urine.

Diagnostic Tests/HlV AnJibodies/UrinelMaIawi

* Patients with TB, leprosy, skin diseases including syphilis and fungal infection were
selected as controls during a case control study of HIV and leprosy. TIle study was
conducted in Karonga. To examine the reproducibility and validity of GACPAT (lg
G antibody-caprure panicle Adherence Test), which will be useful for surveys of HIV
infection, either as an adjunct to serum-based assays for individuals for whom a urine
sample but not a serum sample is available. and also to ChecK for specificity and
sensitivity of the two tests. Collected 336 paired urine and serum samples from
subjects in Karonga from the specified population. Serum results were compared
with those from GACPAT aoo GACEUSA on corresponding urine samples. 25.6%
of the serum sample were HIV positive. The results using GACEUSA on urine
were slightly better than GACPAT. However, the cost of large scale GACEUSA
HIV-l +2 test based on the commercial available kit (Wellcome Diagnostics) is
considerably higher than that of GACPAT, which seems more suitable for large scale
studies with limited budget.

Location: ~IOH

76

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

~,
I, ,

L i

II
~I
~I

I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

-
114 Styblo. I

-
Impact of HIV infection on the tubercuJ.cosis problem

HIV InfectionlTuberculosis!Mata....'i

• Worldwide elimination of ruberc:ulosis. Vl'bicb was near to becoming a reality. IS

seriously threatened by the HlV epideIm:. panicularly in Africa. In countries with
high prevalence of both HIV and TH, Dei\- smear-positive, smear-negative and extra
pulmonary TB cases are increasing. b'timates of the prevalence of HIV are
unavailable. although they can be guessed from the reported prevalence of AIDS and
the approximate ratio of HIV infections TD AIDS of 25. The prevalence of TB has
fallen about 10-14% yearly or 50% e';:::. 5-7 years in developed countries. For
example in the r-ietherlands, TB prnalex: is 0.4 % in people < 20 and 12 % in those
>50. The low prevalence of TB in you:-.:g lJults in developed countries suggests that
HIV will have virtually no influence on 6: elimination of TB in these countries. In
developing countries, however, annual de..-:-:.a.se in TB has been very low, about 1-2 ~
during the last 4 decades. The pre.·alex: of TB in young adults is similar to that
found by WHO sun-eys in the 195Oa. < 50: =; _ It s possible that the absolute number
of TB cases will increase as AIDS ~C:::':5 :: problem. ~fost of the new cases v.lIl
originare from reactIvarion of :at~:':[ :;.;'~; __ ::-.5 Ln A1DS cases. bur some will be ne\l,
active infections- Such an increase in :~,=5 has already been seen in Tanzania and
Malawi. in 1988. 43 % more smear-posr::-.e cases were reported in Malawi, due to
HIV infection and to influx of :'-1:'ZJ:71t:.:~ :-efllgees. The current level and the mk
of TB infection and its rrend are :..~e fa:::~ .:ontroIling the epidemiology of TB 3:;.j

HI\' in furure.

Location: DREA

8ESTAVA~ABLECOPY

n



....:

115 Tahl, E.T.; Canner, J.It:.; ·Chiphangwi, J.D; Dallabetta, G.A.; Mtimavalye, LA.R.;
Miotti, P.G.

•University Df MaI8wi
CoRege of Medidne
PIB 360
Blantyre

Condom Use Among HIV Infected and Uninfected Women in Malawi.

Blantyre: College of Medicine

Condom UselHIV InjecrionlWomen/Malawi

* This study was conducted to compz.re reponed condom use in two populations of
urban women in Malawi who were surveyed four years apan, to analyze the trend of
condom use in prospectively followed female population, and to evaluate the
reliability of self-reporting of condom use and sexual activity using laboratory
diagnosis of incident STDs. The srudy population consisted of women anending the
antenaLlI clinic of Queen Elizabeth Central Hospital (QECH) in Blantyre. The
sample consisted of 6603 pregnant women. All women presenting to the antenatal
clinic over a period of 12 month in 1989 and a 5 month period in 1993 were screened
for HIV- I antibodies. HIV seropositive and seronegative women from both periods
were subsequently enrolled in prospective srudies. A subset of the population
screened in 1989 was followed prospectively for 24 months and srudied for reported
condom use and sexual activity. After enrolment. women and their children were
seen at the srudy clinic every six months. At enrolment a strucrured questIonnaire
was administered to collect information on demographic, medical and obstetric
history. At each visit women were asked specific questions about knowledge and use
of condoms and sexual activity after delivery and a physical examination was
conducted on mother and child. The physical assessment of the mother included a
pe lvic examination and collection of specimens 1O test for STDs. Routinely. serum
was tested for syphilis. and cervical swabs and vaginal wet mounts were examined
for gonorrhea and trichomoniasis. respectively. 6603 pregnant women were screened
for HfV between October 1989 and October 1990. Of these women, 1378 (678 HN
seropositive and 687 seronegative) were enrolled and at delivery in the frrst follow-up
study. 2103 pregnant women were screened for mv.

Location: MOH

BESTAVAILABLE COpy

78

I
I
I
I
I
I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

,- I
l::J
Ij ,.

I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

11& TamasWra, II: leisey, E.M.; Gtrsby·Olmet liombl, loS.~" WUL c

NdtiOfl4! AIOS CtJ/lttol Progldl11lM
P.O. Bar 30377
lilongwr

A Multicentre Field Evaluation of IDV-l and HIV-2 Combined Antibody Assays

Lilongwe: NACP

Antibody Assays/Field Evaluarion/HIV-l IHIV-2IMa!aM,'i

'" The study was undertaken to determine the sensitivity. specificity, and predictive
values of several simple/rapid and ELISA illV-lI2 Combination assays in Cote
D'l'.oire. Malawi, Senegal and "Thailand; to compare the results of two HlV-l/2
supplemental assays with HIV-I and HIV-2 Western Blots. Five simple/rapid HIV
1/2 assays and 8 EUSAs were evaluated with a common protocol. Each country
used 3 of the 5 simple/rapid assays and at least 3 of the 8 ELISAS. Over 4,000
samples were tested (600 10 1900 from each country). All rapid tests were perfomed
in peripheral laboratories. while EUSA and supplemental assays were performed in
the reference centres. S.:reening rest results were compared against HI\"·l Western
Blot (WB) (Diagnostic Biotechnology), and an HIV-2 \VB (Law Blot n. Pasteur).
Results by the WB were considered as defmitive for mV-I, HIV-2. or dual reactors.
The criteria for positivit)" were reacti\ity to at least 1 E~\' antigens (\VHO criteria).
Only samples that were repeatedly reactive by at least one test were funher
characterized by the Western Blots. In addition to the WB. four supplemental tests
were used (b.noJia 1 and 2, and Perti-Lay 1 and 2). Globa! results (combined for
HIV~l and HIV-2) by each of these rests were compared with the global results of the
\\'B. Indeterminate \VB results were excluded from the analysis. Similarly. reactive
samples were not induded (l'nJess orJy one W13 was performed and it W3.5 positive).
In all but four cases, EUSAs had equal or higher sensitivities than the rapid/simple
assays within each country. The spe.:ificities of the rapid/simple assays were slightly
higher than the EUSAs. For all countries. most of the rapid/simple assays and the
EUSAs had sensitivities greater than 98 %. except in Senegal where there were 80
95 %. In almost al1 cases, the positive predictive values (pPV) were greater for the
rapid tests than for the EUSAs, while the negative predictive values (NPV) were
slightly higher for the EUSAs. None of the rapid/simple assays or the EUSAS had
perfect test indices in any of the countries. Comparisons of results using the four
supplemental assays to the WE indicated concordance between 92-99%, with most of
the discrepancies being negative vs indeterminate reactions.

Location: NACP/CSR

BESTAVAILABLE COpy



~------------
111 lembo. loC.

UnMnity 111 Mal3'M
The Polytechnic
P/Bag 303
Chichin~ Blantyre J

Evaluation of Source of messages on AIDS by College SWdents

Blantyre: Polytechnic, 1991

In: Mal(J'r'ri Medical Journal, vol. 7 No.3,' 1993
pp. 117-118., Ref., Tables

AIDS Messages/lnjonnarion Source/Srudents/Malawi

• A survey to evaluate the source of messages on AIDS by the Malawi Pol)1echnic
students was conducted at the Polytechnic. Blantyre in June. 1990. The purpose of
the survey was to assess the de2:ree of credibilirv and trusrv.orthiness of eieht selected
sourc~s ~f communication on ~A.IDS as percei~'ed by students. These s;urces were
medical doctors, nurses. radio. newspapers. posters. frieoos. priests and traditional
healers. All male and female students who were resident in the hostels were included
in the survey.

Location: ~fOH

· '

80

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
\1
I

,I

I
I



I
-t-·

a

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

111 Vallero" LA.; Harris. J.R.; Way, P.O.

"The consequences of HIVIAlDS in Eastern Africa on mothers. children, and orphans

HIV/AlDS/OrphansIMothers/MalawiIEasrem Africa

* The consequences of adult female mortality from HIV is examined among S cities
in Eastern Africa between 1981 and 1992. The probability of morulity among a
cohon of pregnant women, tested for HIV-1 seroprevalence beN-'een 1986 and 1987,
is considered to a conservative estimate. Estimates are derived from life tables. The
cities were selected because of the quality of maternal seroprevalence studies, the
range of maternal seroprevalence, and geographic differences, The cities involved
were Maputo, Mozambique. with seroprevalence among the pregnant women of
0.4%; Dar es Salaam. Tanzania. with 3.6% seroprevalence; Lilongwe and Blantyre.
Malawi with 9.5 % seropre'v'alence; Bujumbura, Burundi. with 16.3 % seroprevalence,
and Kampala, Uganda, with 24.1 % seroprevalence. The estimates of HIV-attributed
mortality of mothers by the time their children reached their 5th birthday were
calculated on the basis of these seroprevalence rates and me assumption mat 23 %
would die of HIV1AlDS by this time. These estimates show, for instance. HI\,·
attributed monality to be 2111000 in 1992 in Lilongwe and Blantyre. and 53/1000 in
Kampala. A comparison of mortality among ',l,omen in total. who are not HI\',
infected. showed HIV-anributed mortality to increase monalit)' in 1992 by 27c in
Maputo and by 162 % in Kampala. The number of children orphaned was also
estimated in these locations and .:ompa~ed [0 the number of children orphaned due to
tot3.1 mortality from all other causes. The estimates accounr for a proportion of
children who also would die of HIV infection before their 5th birthday. Orphanhood
increased by 46% in 1992 in Lilongwe and BlanC}"fe and by 124% in Kampala. Ir:
general, the conclusion is that orphanhV<Xi is approximately doubled in Bujumct.,;ra
and Kampala. Even areas with low orphanhood will experience an increase In

ol1'hanhood.

Location: :\fOH

BESTAVAILABLE COpy

81



L
, .

119 Willmore. B (Ed.)

Report of the Southern African NGOs Conference on AIDS

75p.

AIDS Conference/Southern AjricaJNGOs/Malawi

• Representatives of NGOs from ten countries in Southern African region met for
three days to discuss a number of issues related to mv and AIDS in the region.
During the course of the conference, each country. including Malawi, presented a
country paper which is included in this report.

Location: NACP

120 Wirima. J.J and Harris. A.

University 01 MalaM
College of Medicine
PIBag 360
Blantyre

Severe Stevens-Johnson Syndrome during Ami-Tuberculosis Chemotherapy in HI\'
Seropositive Africans.

Ami-Tuberculosis Chemotherapy/HIll Seroposili~'ity!A.fncJ.ns:Jfalawi

* The results of this srudy show that hypersensitivity reactions during antituberculosis
chemotherapy are more conunon in women than in men. and usually occur in the
second to forth week of treatment. There were striking and unusual features in the
cases studied of frequent and severe reaction. However, there was no such reactions
in sputum-positive tuberculosis patients who were treated with daily streptomycin,
rifampicin, isoniazid and pyrazinamide for the frrst two months of treatment
according to Malawi's national tuberculosis policy. The study did not manage to fmd
out why patients who were mv seropositive reacted so severely. A large portion of
such patients developed a rash with Jeucopaenia and may become severely ill during
treatment with trimethoprim-sulphamethoxazole.

Location: COM

82

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

r: I
I!J I
n



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

121 Wynendaele, B.; Bomba, W.: M'manga, W.; Bhart. S.; • Fransen, L

• Fe AIDS Project
P.O.80r
Ulongwe

Impact of Counselling on Safer Sex in STD patients in Malawi

Lilongwe: EC AlDS Project. 1992
4p., Ref., Tables

Counselling/Safer Sex/SID Patients!.Vala....:i

• Against a background of massive evidence about the facilitating role of STDs in
HIV transmission whereby the risk of infection can be fifry times higher and the
established fact that over 90 % of HIV transmission occurs through sexual contact. it
became clear that all effom to prevent the spread of HfV in Malawi would be vain
without the provision of adequate STn prevention. The objective of this srudy was
to detennine the effect of counselling on incidence of STD's and on risk reduction
behavior towards A1DS.:HIV transmission of STD patients in Malawi

Location: EC

BESTAVAILABLE COpy

83



A.UTHOR INnEX

B

Becon, B , , . , " 1

Biggar, R.J.; • Chiphangwi. J.D.; Miotti, P. . , .. ,................ 2

Broadhead, RoL. and 1.M. P. Moor-house (Eds) 0 •• , •• , 0 • , •• 0 • , 0 0 •• 0 0 " 2

Brown, 1. . 0 • 0 0 •• 0 • 0 0 •••• 0 •• 0 • 0 • , • 0 • 0 •• 0 ••• 0 ••••••••• 0 • 3

D

DallaQcrta. G. 0.................. .., ••• 0 • • ••• 0 15

Delay. P. ' .. 0 •• 0 ••••• , •••• , , , •• 0 •••• 0 •• 0 • 0 •••• 0 , 0 0 0 16

Dilorio, C.K.. 0 • 0 0 , , •••• , •• , • , 0 •••• 0 ••••••• 0 ••••••••••• 0 16

Dupree, I.D 0 0 0 ••• , • , , • , • , ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• " 17

C

Carr, C et al ........,......................,............ 3

Chilowa, W.R , 0 •••• '., •• , ••• 0 •••••• 0 •••• o. 5

Chimtengo. So 0 ••••• , •••••• , ••• ,. 0 ••• , •••••• 0 0 • , ••••• 0 • " 6

Chipangwi, J.D.. . 0 0 •• 0 ••• 0 0 0 0 •••••• 0 0 0 0 0 ••••• " 6,7.8,9

Chirv.'a, 1. 0 •••• 0 •• 0 ••••••• , ••••••••• 0 , 0 0 •• 10.11

Chiwaya, W,B.. '" , , 0 •••••••• 0 •• 0 •• 0 0 • 0 • • • • • • • II

Chiwoza R. B,. . ..... 0 • • • • • • • 12

Clarke. S. . 0 0 •••• 0 ••••••• 0 • 0 0 • • 0 ••••••• 0 0 • 13

Cullen T. 0 0 • , 0 0 0 0 , •• 0 • 0 ••••••• 0 •• 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 •••••••••• 0 0 • 14

Cullir.an, To .. , 0 ••••••••••••••• 0 ••• , 0 0 •• 0 0 •••• 0 • 0 0 • • 14

I
I
I
I
I
I

'1
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

L

~ I
q I

18

19

20

84

• .. • • • • • .. • • .. • • .. '" '" .. .. .. • • • • • • • .. • • • • ". • • •• tI' ••• '" • ..

. .. . . '" .. '" . .. '" . . .. '" . '" . '" . . . .. .. '" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . '" .

10 • • • • • • '" • '" • • '" • • '" • '" • • '" '" '" '" • • '" '" • '" • • • • • • • • • • • • • •

E

Eckholm, E

F

Finger, W.R.

Forsythe, S.



Foster, Go . 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 ••• 0 0 0 • 0 ••• 0 0 0 0 0 •••••••••••••••••

Gompenz. S.

Goodridge, Go

20

21

21

I Heliuer-AJlen, D.. . .. 0 ••••••••••••••• 0 ••• 0 ••••• 0 •••••• 0

House, W.J. " 0 •• 0 • 0 0 ••• 0 • 0 0 ••• 0 •••• 0 •••••• 0 ••• 0 ••• 0 • 0 •

I Hubley, J. . 0 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 0 •••••••• 0 •

IJ
Joe, E.E.

I
K

Icalilani. loA. 0 ••••• 0 • 0 0 ••••• 0 •••• 0

KellY'. Po. . 0 •••••••••••••••

le~pen. A. Van 0 ••• 0 ••••••• 0 • 0 ••

I
KiSh:ndo. P ...

'ristiansen. J. K. . .. 0 ••• 0 •••••••••••• 0 0 0,

22. 23 .

24

25

25

27

28

:8
:9

I'Henninez. R.H ..

Liner. E 0 0 •

30. 31

lomba, N. 0 •••• 0 •• 0 ••••••• 0 •••••••• 0 •••••••• 0 •• 0 • 0 o. 32,33

l..ucas, S. . 0 •••••••••• 0 0 ••••• 0 •••••••••• 0 ••• 0 • •• 34

I
1\f

rlaher. D..... 0 0 ••• 0 • 0 • 0 0 •• 0 •••••••• 0 • 0 0 0 •••••••• 0 • 0 0 •• 35

Malawi Government 0 •••• 0 ••••••••••• o. 36,37,38,39,40,41,42,43

ltewere, GoG 0.................................... 44

1\.fcAuliffe, E , 4S

I
as

I
I



86

P

Phillips, Jo .. 0 0 •••••• 0 ••• 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 ••••••• 0 •••• , ••• , • • • • •• 64

Ponninghaus. JoM. ,. 0 •••••••••••••••• 0 •••••••• , ••• , 65.66.67.68

Preble. E.. 0 0 0 •••••• ' , ' • 0 ••••••••• 0 ••••••• , • • • • • • • • • • •• 69

Medical Association of Malawi .. . . .. .. 0 0 • 0 •••• 0 0 0 •••••••••• o' 46

Miotti. PoGo .. 0 •••••• 0 0 0 0 47..48

Mphande, 1.P 0 ••••••• , •••••• 0 •••• 0 • , ••••••••• 0 0 0 •••• 0 • •• 49

Mvundula. N. . 0 ••••• 0 •••••••••• 0 •• 0 • • • • • • • • • • • •• 49

Mwale. T , 0 •••••• , •••••••••• 0 • , 0 • •• 50

S

Schoub. B.D•.............. 0 0 ••• 0 0 0 0 • • 0 0 •••• 0 0 • 0 0 •• 0 0 • 0 70

Semba. R.D.. 0 0 •• 0 •••••••••••••••• 0 •••••• 0 •••••••••• 0 •• 71

Shawa. M.A. . 0 •••• 0 •• 0 0 ••••••••• 0 • • • • • •• 72

Singogo. P.P. 0 ••• 0 0 ••• 0 ••••••••••••• , • 0 • 0 0 ••• 0 • • • • • • • •• 73

Siwale. S. . 0 ••••••••••••••••••••••• 0 0 0 •• 0 •• 0 0 0 74

SJeip, Y. . 0 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 74

Steketee, R. W 0 75

... I

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

.'

69

70....... , .

. , , .

N

National AIDS Control Programme ..... 0 •••• 0 •• 0 •• 0 0 0 50.51,52.53.54.55.56

Nelson, K. . 0 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• , 56

Norland. R.. . , .. ,.............. 57

Norse. 0 0 ••• 0 •••••• 0 0 • 0 •• , ••••• , , , , •••••• 0 0 • • • •• 58

Ntaba H.M.. 0 ••• 0 0 •••• 0 •••••••••• 0 0 •••••• 0 • 0 0 0 •• 0 •••• 0 0 59

Nyangulu. D.S". 0 0 0 0 •• ', : •••••••••••••••• , , • 0 , , ••• 0 • 0 60.61.62

Nyirenda. DoM.C.. 0 • 0 •••••••• 0 •• 0 .' • 0 •••• ' , , • , • 0 ••• 0 • 0 0 0 63

Reeve, PoA.

R

Roben. 1.B.; .



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Sterne. l.A.C. . .

Styblo. K .

T

Taha. E.T .

Tamashiro, H .

Tembo, K.C .

V

VaHeroy, L.A ..

\"
Willmore. B .

Wirima, 1.1 , , .

Wynend3ele, B " . .

87

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

82

83



INDEX OF DESCRIPTORS

A

Adolescent Girls 5.22.23

Adolescents 14

Adults 36

Africa 18,19.57

Africans 82

African Children 69

AIDS 1,4.5.6.7 .11.12,14,15.16.17.18,20.21.26.30.37.39.40,41,43,45 ,46.50.52.53 .54.55

56,57,58.60,61,64,69,81

AIDS Cases 51

AIDS Committee 26

. AIDS Conference 82

AIDS Control 40,42.51.73

AIDS Counselling 74

AIDS Education 25.37,41,44.50.53,54.73

AIDS Epidemic 10

AIDS Information 53

AIDS Management 2

AIDS Material 63

AIDS Messages 11.23,80

AIDS Patients 31

AIDS Policy 46

AIDS Prevention 3.19.23.25,32.36,38.42.51.74

AIDS Related Diseases 4

AIDS Situation 3

AIDS Songs 11

AIDS Symposium 26

AIDS Transmission 19

Ambulatory Therapy 62

Annual Reports 52

Antibody Assays 79

88

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Anti-Tuberculosis Chemotherapy 82

Assay Results 13

Assessment Study 28

B

Bar Girls 6

Baseline Survey 45

BCG Vaccination 67,68.69

Beliefs 12

Blantyre 35

C

Central Africa 47,48

Children 15,36.39,71

Christianity 14

Clinical Tuberculosis 65

Commercial Sex 49

Communication 53

Communication ~fa[erials 54

Condom Campaign 3

Condom Use 28.78

Congress Proceedings 46

Counselling 55,83

Counselling Guidelines 43

Counselling Policy 43

Cultural Foundations 10

Culture 44

D

Data 51

Diagnostic Tests 76

Disease Control 66

89



E

East Africa S8.81

Economic Impact 20

Educational Materials 17

Educational Needs 44

Epidemiology 26.38

Evaluation Report 32.63

F

Family Planning 3

Female Condoms 49

Fetal Wastage 48

Field Evaluation 79

Financial Contribution 21

Food Production 58

G

Genital l"lcer 66

Government Plans 74

Governrr;ent Policy 2.36

H

Handbook 41

Health Education 23,25.38

Health Promotion 42

Health Workers 50

Hepatitis B 56

Histopathology 34

HIV 2.3,5.6.7,14.20.21,37,38.39.43.50.54,55,56.60.68.70.81

HIV Antibody 13,76

HIV Diseases 34

HN Impact 69

90

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

HIV Infection 2,15,22,39.46,47.65.66.69,70,71.71,78

HIV Management 34

HIV Monaliry 62

HIV Prevalence 24.29.35.59,66,72.71

HIV Prevention 40

HIV Related Deaths

HIV Serology 72

HIV Seropositivity 27.82

HIV Syndrome 50

HIV Transmission 67

HIV Treatment 36

HIV-l 32,48,59,75,79

HIV-I Infection 8.9.15,46

HIV-I Prevalence 9

HIV-1 Seropositivity 33

HIV-2 32,79

Homebased Care 42

Hystiocytosis 5

I

Immunotherapy :8

Implemcmation Plan 21

Infant !\.tonality 71

IrUams 56

Infonnation 53

Infonnation Sources 36,80

Initiation Ceremonies 5

K

Karonga 28.65,66,67

91



L

Local Community 20

Lilongwe 26.29

Leprosy 67.68

Leprosy Vaccine 72

M

Malaria 75

Malawi 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18, 19,20,21 ,22,24,25,26,28,29.30.

31,32,33,34,35,36,37,38,39,40,41 ,42,43,44,45,46,47,48,49,50,51,52,53,54,55,56,

57,59,60,61.62,63,64,65.66,67,68,69,70,71,n.73, 74, 75, 76, 77,78,79.80,81.82,83

Malawian Women 8,15.33

. Malignant 5

Management Issues 46

\fangochi District 11.30,31

\fedical Personnel 25

Mortaliry Distribution 31

Mothers 81

\fycobaterium Vaccine 28

~

SGOs 82

Skotakoca 49

Son-Health V/orkers 37

Nursing 50

Nursing Assessment 16

o
Orphans 81

p

Pediatrics 64

92

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Peergroup Education 6,54

Pericardial Effusion 35

Perinatal Infection 2

Perinatal Transmission 70

Pilot Survey 67

Population Growth 24

Poverty Generation 24

Pregnancy 7,9,47,59,75

Primary Teachers 66

Prostirutes 70

Protector Condoms 49

R

Reference Manual 50

Reports 43.51.53

Reprogramming Document 55

Resource Mobilization 74

Review Report 56

Rural Malawi 23,27

S

Safer Sex 83

Salima 49

Schools 17

Screening Centres 51

Seminar 40

Sex Workers 32

Socio-Economic Impact 58

Socio-Economic Status 15

South Africa 70,82

Statistical Analysis 13

STDs 15,29.70

93



STD Patients 83

Students 12,80

Surveillance 38

T

Traditional Communication 14

Traditional Healers 20,53,73

Training Manual 41,42,55

Treatment Guidelines 36

Truck Drivers 73

Trucking Survey 49

Tuberculosis 6,27,28.60.61.62,67,68,77

u
Urban Women 32

Urine 76

v
Vaccination 56

Vitamin A Deficiency 71

"V
Women 5.39,40.70,78

Work Plan 51

Workshops 40

y

Youth 45

Z

Zambia 6

94

- ~ -.

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I


